Agenda: Item 8

Taxi Commission v. Tu Lam, Revocation of P-16 Permit # 896 and P-44
Permit # 48151 for violating Taxicab Rules and Regulations 4.A.1, 4.A.2,
4A34A4,5A.1,5A3,5A4,5C55E.1c, 5.H3,5H.4, 5H.6, 5.H.9,
5H.15, 5.H.16, 5.H.17, 5.1.2, 5.1.3, 5.K.3, 5.C.2, MPC § 1081(f), MPC
§1123, MPC § 1138, MPC § 1140a, MPC § 1147.7 and MPC § 1148.6b
[ACTION]







TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN C, NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICITARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER
TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER

SUSAN SUVAL, COMMISSIONER
ARTHUR TOM, COMMISSIONER

| TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ORDER TO APPEAR
NOTICE OF ADMIN IST RATIVE
ACTION ON PERMITS

TO. TU LAM, # 896

BUSINESS TOWN T AXI

.

LOCATION_____476 5“' Avenue, San Franciseo, CA 94118 — also mailed to Town Taxi
You are hereby notified that the annexed complaint has been filed with the Taxi Commission of the City and
County of San Francisco, and you are hereby cited to appear in person before the Taxi Commission on

TUESDAY JANUARY 13 2009 AT 6 30 PM

in Room 400 City Hall, #1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S8an Francisco, CA to show cause why your

PUBLIC PASSENGER VEHICLE PERMIT, # 896, A-CARD # 48151

heretofore granted to you, should not be subjected to administrative action for the reasons set forth in said
complaint.

BY ORDER OF THE TAXI COMMISSION,

SAN FRANCISCO, CA Decernber 12, 2008 %
Date Executive Directi )
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SAN FRANCISCO TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

COMPLAINT

1. Complaint is hereby made against Tu Lam, Medallion Holder # 896, A-card Permit
Holder # P-44 # 48151, that said permit holder has conducted himself in a disorderly manner and

violated provisions of the Municipal Police Code as described below.

2. Ineartly 2007, the Taxi Comrﬂission and the San Francisco Police Department jointly
conducted an investigation of Union Cab. Investigation revealed that Union Cab was guilty of
exploiting drivers, committing muliiple Rule and Municipal Police Code violations, Mr. Tu Lam
and Mr. John Nguyen, two medallion holders, along with a Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) were the
color scheme permit holders of record.- A color scheme permit cannot issue unless at least

one medaﬂioﬁ holder applies for the permit. Municipal Police Code § 1125 (“any holder of a
taxicab permit or a taxicab dispatch service permit under this Article may apply to the Taxi

Commission for [a] taxicab color scheme permit pursuant to Section 1080 of this Article...”)

3. Taxi Commission Staff brought a Complaint for revocation of the color scheme

and dispatch permits. See Exhibit A. The Commission revoked the permits. See Exhibit B. Tﬁ Lam
and John Nguyen asked to be removed from the color scheme permit, but the Commission declined
to remove. them. See Exhibit C. Commission staff considered a complaint for revocation of
the Mr. Lam’s medallion for his involvement in the Union Cab situation, but before it could be
heard, a settlement was drafted aﬁd signed by tﬁe Commission and Mssrs. Nguyen and Lam.

See Exhibit D. The settlement clearly provides that the defcndénts shall pay a total of $10,000 in a

particular format. Paragraph 5 of the Settlement Agresment states as follows:

If [the defendants] miss a payment the case will placed before the Taxi Commission
Hearing Officer or the Taxi Commission with a minimum of fifteen (15} calendar
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days’ notice and shall proceed as if this Settlement Agreement had not been entered
into. Missing a payment is defined as failure to pay by the 5% of the month for the

month in which payment is due.

The Commission declined to bring complaints for revocation against Mr. Lam’s medallion at that
time.

4, During interviews with Taxi Commission staff, Mr, Lam claimed to be an innocent third
barty. with no knowledge of what was happening at Union Cab. The Taxi Commission and the
SFPD did not find these statements ciedible. At a minimum, M. Lam allowed his medallion to be
used to operate a business which explmted and defrauded dozens of innocent drivers. According to
a “General Agreement of Authorization” signed by Mr. Larn Mr. Neguyen, and Mr. Truong, which
described the flow of financial benefits from Union Cab to the three partners, Mr. Lam shared in the
ill-gotten gains, See Exhibit E. In Czﬁendar Year 2005, according to tax returns which he provided -

to the Commission, Mr. Lam also worked at Monster Cable. See Exhibit F. He was still emplojfed

there until Decernber 28, 2007. See Exhibit G (To Be Provided Before Hearing).

5. The Union Cab Case stopped the‘se practices at Union Cab, and the settlement was crafted
asa smallﬂ step towards justice fof the dozens of drivers who lost their Iifé:'savings; Mr. Lam

acted as a tﬁe_mber of Unidn Cab’s management and facilitated the very existence of an entity used
to deprive individuals of their life savings. The Commission offered him a second chance to remain
in the industry —but now, Mr, Lam has fene ged én the very Settlement Agreement which

was designed to bring closure for all parties. Specifically, Mr, Lam has missed the October 2008
payﬁent, the November 2008 payment, and the December 2008 payment. Additionally, he bounced

a check for the February 2908 payment, resulting in a'$50 charges to the City and Coﬁnty of San

Francisco. See Exhibit H.

6. Mr. Lam received his permit on February 12, 1997 and almost immediately began
committing violations. Exhibit I. He has failed the Proposition X Driving Requirement at least

seven times: once in Calendar Year 1999, oncé in Calendar Year 2003, once in Calendar Year 2004,



I R " T IR

D

10
11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

once in Calendar Year 2005, once in Calendar Year 2006, in Calendar Year 2007, and it appéars
that he will also fail it in Calendar Year 2008. See Exhibits I, K, L, and M.i He does not appear ot
the rosters or schedules for Town Taxi for Calendar Years 2007 or 2008, despite having joined
Town Taxi as an “affiliate/long-term leasof/color s;cheme only” on June 26, 2007, and he has no

waybills for Calendar Years 2007 orIZOOS. See Exhibit N, Nor can any waybills or schedules or

proof of driving can be located for Calendar Years 2004 or 2005, Although Mr, Lam was at Union

Cab during the first half of Calendar Year 2007, and may attempt to claim the records were lost or

stolen, he could have still completed the driving requirement in the second batf of the year, and it is

the medallion holder’s responsibility to keep his own records. .

7. Municipal Police Code § 1090(a) providcé as follows:

(2) Revocation for Cause. Any permit issued under this Article may be suspended or
revoked by the [Taxi Commission] for good cause after a noticed hearing. “Good
cause” hereunder shall include but shall not be limited to, the following...

(i) © The permittee ceased to be a full-time driver....

(ivy  The permitfee or an agent of the permittee knowingly made false statements
to or concealed information from the Taxi Commission, the Executive

Director, or the Police Department...

(vi)  The permittee has failed to satisfy any judgment for damages arising from
unlawful or negligent operation under any permit issued under this Article.

(ix) The peﬁnittee violated any applicable statute, ordinance, rule or regulation
pertaining to the operation or licensing of the vehicles and services regulated

by this Article...

Upona showing of good cause, the [Taxi Commission] shall have discretion to
suspend or revoke a permit as set forth above, except that a suspension and/or
revocation shall be mandatory in the circumstances described in subparts (i) through

(iv) above.
8. M. Lam facilitated, through his ownership of the Union Cab color scheme and his
acquiescence in its business practices, the exploitation of dozens of drivers. Even when he was
given a second chance by the Taxi Commission in the Settlement Agreement, he failed to avail

himself of the opportunity that was presented. Instead he continued to violate the rules and breached

the Settlement Agreement.
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g. Mr. Lam is an egregious violator of the Proposition K Driving Requirement. He has failed

the Proposition K Driving Requirement six out of the past six years and seven times in the past
decade. This constitutes six separate violations of MPC § 1081(£). Pursuant to MPC § 1090, his
permit must be revoked. The Commission may also, pursuant to MPC § 1186, impose fines of at

least $140/day for every day or $30 for every hour that the “permit holder fails to drive short of the

‘applica‘ble standard for compliance.” Here, Mr. Lam may be fined at least $168,000 (800 hours x

$30/hr = $24,000, times seven years) for the minimum seven years he has completely failed the
Proposition K Driving Requiremeﬁt, while reaping the benefits of leasing his permit to hard- .
working drivers who paid gates and lease charges so that Mr. Lam could realize a profit. In the ' _]'

alternative, Mr. Lam can pay a portion of the fine, and/or release his permit.

10.
Rules4.A.1,4A2,4A3, 4.A.4,‘ MPC § 1081(f), and MPC § 1138, These violations carry

For all of the above-listed conduct, Mr. Lam has violated, at a minimum, following rules;
: ‘ {

minimum fines of $25, $250, $25, and $75 respectively. , | '
: |

11.  The Commission herby inéorporates all violations Iisi‘ed in the original Union Cab complaint
as o Mr., Lam, the color scheme permit holder for Union Cab, including: Rules 5.A.1, 5.A.3, 5.A.4,
5.C.5, S.E.ll.c, 5.H3,5H.3,5H4,5H.6,5H.9, 5.H.15, 51116, 5.H.17, 5.1.2, 5,1.3, 5.K.3, 5.C.2,

MPC §§ 1123, 1140(21), 1147.4, and 1148.6(b). The Union Cab complaint asked for fines of at least

$65,955.88.

12, The Commission reserves the right to amend this Complaint and introduce additional

evidence prior to or during the hearing as it becomes available.

This Complaint shall constitute the Fxecutive Director’s Notice pursuant to MPC § 1188.
This Complaint shall be heard at the Taxi Commission on January 13, 2009 at 6:30 PM in Room
400 of City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA, 94102.









TAXT COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO
COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) $54-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext, 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
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BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext, 5
TOM ONETQ, COMMISSIONER, ext.
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

State of California
City and County of San Francisco

Complaint is hereby made agamst Union Cab, Inc., (aka “Union Cab”) 1620 Dawdson Avenuc, San
Francisco, CA 94124; that seid company ka3 conducted itself in a disorderly maner and violsted
numerous provisions of the Municipal Police Code and Taxi Commxssmn Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules

and Regulations as follows:
Statement of Facts- Camp!amts and Invesﬁgaﬂon Tlmeiine

The Ta:u Ccmmissmn began to recewe a number of complamts begmmng in August 2006 regardmg

Union Cab’s business practices. Most of these complaints centered around disorderly premises and
‘unsafs working conditions, as well as overcharging of gates and failure to provide receipts. Additionally,
there were allegations that Union Cab had failed to provide liability and worker’s compensation
insurance. For these reasons, the Taxi Commlssmn decided to investigate Union Cab,

On October 23, 2006 Lt, Jean Schloiz Df tﬁa San Francisco Police Departmént (SFPD) Taxi Detail sent a
letter to Executive Director Heidi Machen, requesting an investigation of Union Cab Company (Letter

from Lt Schlotz to Director Machen, Atta.ched Ny

On February 13, 2007, the 2007 Public Convemence & Necessﬂy (PC&N) Report was presented at the
Commission. Union Cab had the worst performance of any dispatch company. Forty-six calls were placed
- to Union Cab and only two cabs actually arrived, The majority of the PC&N survey was conducted in late
November and early December, with isolated dates In January as well. Union Cab reported on.its semi-
annual dispatch report of January 15, 2007 [improperly dated January 13, 2006]- that only 8 caIIs were not
assigned and 4 calls were assigned but not picked up. However, more than 12 “no-shows" or “no-cabs”
wete noted for Union Cab during November and December — even assuming that all 12 occurred at the
precise time of the PC&N. Survey. Therefors, it can be inferred that Union Cab fraudulently repozted

dispatch data on its Januaty 15, 2007 dispatch report. Staff also noted that Unfon Cab’s semi-annual
“incorrcct ” (2006 Semi-Annual Dispatch Reports of Union Cab,

dispatch report of July 10, 2006 was
Attached.) . .

25 Van Nesg Avenus, Suila 420, San E-;réncfsco, CA 94102
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On Februaty 27, 2007, Sgt. Ron Reynolds of the SFPD received a telephone call from Taxi
Commissioner Richard Benjamin regarding criminal activity at Unfon Cab. :

For these reasons, the Taxi Commission decided to invest gafé Union Cab Company.

March

On March 8, 2007, the Taxi Commission received al
vehicle was badly damaged and parked at Union Cab’
to obtain information about his medaltion, My, Aryan’s letter indicated
Cab stated that # 9037 was being used illegally in a Yellow Cab spare,
a widespread practice of Union Cab medallions being used in Yellow Cab Spares,
m Saam Aryan and attached Driver’s Roster.)

(March 8, 2007 Letter fro
Cab’s liahility insurance would be

etter from Saam Aryan #9007, stating that his

s 1ot, and that he had been unable to locate Mr, Me
that the driver’s roster for Union |
#2837, This roster also indicated .
series # 2701-#2899

On March 20, 2007, the Taxi Detail received information that Union
cancelled on March 27, 2007, _
On March 22, 2007, Sgt. Reynolds received information that Union Cab ramp vehicle # 9052 did not
have insurance, He was told that medallion # 9052 was being used in various spare taxicabg. He
-ontacted the Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) of the San Francisco Airpoit and Dan Borg, Chief
Mechanic of GTU, obtained the records on # 0052, Dan Borg showed that # 9052 has only beeit driven
3000 mmiles since September. On Mardh 24, 2007, # 9052 wes ordered to go to inspection. o
Also on Match 22, 2007, the Taxi Commission recetved information that Yellow Cab was storing and
lispatching Yellow cabs out of Union’s address. The cab numbers were: 215, 328, 408,409, 514, 544,
153, 557, 594, 681, 693, 695, 710, 769, 871, 972, 1065, 1081, 1113, 1206, 1247, 1256 and 1281.
Jn March 27, 2007, Sgt. Ron Reynolds and Deputy Director Jordanna Thigpen went to Union Cab for
16 purpose of ascertaining whether or not Union Cab had liability insurance. Union Cab provided a
artificate indicating that its liability insurance had been reinstated as of the very day that Sgi. Reynolds
nd Deputy Director Thigpen wers present at Union. Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen
rterviewed Mr. Me Quang Truong (Mr. Me) and asked him about his insurance coverage and other

' ation and had not had it since April 2006. He

ntters: Mr. Me admitted he did ot have worket’s compens
cently as the week before with Y.A. Tittle insvrance brokers

sted that he had been in negotiations asre
He asked for one more week in order to obtain worker’s

) obtain worker’s compensation coverage. Ha as
ympensation coverage to comply with existing rules and regulations,

it. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen also asked Mr. Me for his c_itiw)er’s rosters, signature roster of
.rmittees (medsallion holders and drivers) acknowledging receipt of rules, and lease agreements with
ble to provide any of these documents as he claimed that they were locked

edallion holders. He was una
eabinets and he did not have the key because the secretary was ill,

yril
1 April 4, 2007, Mr. Mo faxed a letter fom Y.A. T ittle to the Taxi Commission. This letter was dated
swember 16, 2006, and stated that Y. A. Tittle was looking into a worker’s compensation quote at Mr.

25 Vant Ness Avenue, Suiie 420, San Franoisco, CA 54102
(415) 5032180 * Fax (415) 503-2166




Me's request.
On April 6, 2007, Taxi Commission staff returned to Union and conducted a routine audit of Union
Cab’s business premises. This audit was conducted on behalf of the Commission by Heidi Machen,

Jordanna Thigpen, and Jack Brodnax. Multiple violations were discovered as detailed below. Most
notably, # 1157 had a broken seal on its taximeter. Many vehicles had no radio dispatch capability, a

serious safety and service concein,

Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen returned to Union Cab on April 17, 2007. Mr. Me still did
not have workér’s compensation insurance, He invited Deputy Director Thigpen to call Y.A. Tittle,

which she did on her cellular phone. The broker at Y.A. Tittle, Paul Batmale, indicated that he had not
» and had not obtained a

had discussions with Mr. Me regarding worker’s compensation in “mon
policy of worker’s compensation for Mr. Me. At the April 17, 2007, Mr. Me produced what he claimed

were leasés with each of the medallion holders aifiliated with his company. In those leases, Union Cab
explicitly agreed to provide worker’s compensation and liability insurance. .- .

Mr. Me x‘ndicated during this meeting that if he did not sell his house, he would be bankrupt and that he
owed $180,000-$200,000 in various debts. He stated that he considered Nate Dwiri his father and he

stated that he had no other type of relationship with Yellow Cab, whether financial or otherwise.

On'each occasion that Taxi Commission and SFED staff visited Union Cab, they noticed Yellow Cabs
parked and/or shift-changing on Union Cab property. Additionally, Yellow Cab medallion holder and
driver waybills were discovered filed en masse at Union Cab. Union Cab had provided a special area for

Yellow Cab medallion holders and drivers to tum in their waybills.

Also on April 17, 2007, Florante Asbuné,ion #21 I,'a Yeilow Cab medallion holdér, came to the Taxi
Detail and the Taxi Commission separately to complain about Union Cab in response to an |
llow Cab’s property, Asuncion stated that he

admonishment he bad received for shift-changing off of Ye
had leased his medallion fo Union Cab, He wanted fo drive his own cab for his 800-hour requirement but

M, Me refused to produce that vehicle and instead forced him to drive spares, According to Mr.
Ascuncion, Union Cab has not paid him for his medallion since February 2007. he also produced a
document showing that he had purchased “shares” in Union Cab, and he has not réceived dividends on
that investment in accordance with the ferms of the investment agreement, Mr. Mé has given him two' .
checks that have been returned for insufficlent funds. (Declaration of Florante Ascuncion and February
14, 2006 Agreement between Ascuncion and Union Cab, attdched.) - ' .

On April 20, 2007, a complaint came fo the Taxi Detail alleging that Union Cab’s spares did not meet
safety requirements. On April 23, 2007, Mr. Me was ordered to pull his spare cabs from service and take
them to GTU for inspection. (April 23, 2007 Letter from Sgi. Reynolds to Mr. Me.) On April 25, 2007

- Officer Lily Nz of the Airport Police made a safety inspection of Union Cab # 1009, Officer Ng
discovered that Vehicle # 1009 had no license plates, no brake lights, no registration tabs, and no proof of

insurance. (April 25, 2007 Memorandum from Officer Ng to Lt. Schiotz.)

On Apfil 23, 2007, the Taxi Commission setved Union Cab with a Complaint listing specific violations
and assessing a fine in the amount of $58,505.88. The due date for payment of the fines was May 23,
2007. Upon request of Mr, Me, Taxi Commission staff is negotiating an extension on this due date.

25 Van Mess Avenus, Svits 420, San Franefseo, CA 94102



On April 26, 2007, Officer Molver of the Airport Police was conducted taxi enforcement at the Airport,
He noticed Union Cab # 1157, This was the very sams yehicle which had been ordered to undergo a
Weights and Measures inspection for having a broken taximeter. # 1157 had no license plates, Officer
Molver placed the vehicle out of sérvice and cited tha driver for having no commercial license platesand
missing registration tabs. (Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz)

Officer Molver noticed # 1230 at the Afrport. # 1230 had no license plates

fficer Molver placed # 1230 out of service and issued a citation to the driver for

Also on April 26, 2007,
and no tempotary operating

attached to the vehicle, O
no license plates, no registration card in the vehicle, no registration fabs,

" permit. (Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz.)

On Aprif 26, 2007, Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen visited Union Cab once again to attempt
to collect the missing documentation that Mr. Me had promised to locate, Upon artival at the Union Cab
premises, Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen noticed that Union Cabs were patked outside the

Union Cab premises in varfous states of disrepair. Upon entering the Union Cab premises, Sgt. Reynolds
and Deputy Director Thigpen notice trung up everywhero in the garage
and business office areas in an attemp

that the utilities had been turned off. Sgt. Reynold :
surrounding businesses was a eriminal activity, Deputy Director Thigpen asked for the documentation
previously requested and Mr. Me stated that his accountant no longer worked for him. Mr. Me stated that

he might be able o find the documents in a trailer parked on the adjoining lot. When a search of the
trailer failed to tum up the documents, Mr, Me stated that the documents must have been stolen.

s which had been ordered to be repaired. Mr. Me stated that they
tred hecause he had no mechanics left at his auto repair

d that extension cords were being s

t to siphon electricity from suroun
¢ advised Mr, Me that stealing electricity from

Sgt. Reynolds inquired about the spare
were all in the yard and had not been rep

business,

On April 30, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen met with Carlos Adriao, Mr, Adriao stated that he went o
tha Union Cab company over one year ago and leased Yellow Cab # 871 from Mr. Me, Mz, Me fold Mr.
Adriao that he would lease Yellow Cab # 871 to Mr. Adriao because “he [Mr. Me] was the manager of
1620 DFavidson Street and that it was a Yellow-licensed garage, he fold me he managed the parking ot
.nd all CNG cars from Yellow, working out of his lot.” Declaration of Carlos Adrizo. '

Mlr. Adriao stated that he paid a total of $90,000 to Mr. Me. Mr. Adrizo worked two to three shifls per
veeland had other drivers working for him, He would charge approximately $100 in gate fees per fen-
wour shift and sometimes more. Mr. Adriao stated that medallion holder # 871, Farhad Golshan, never
howed up for work in 2006 or 2007 and that he [Mr, Adriac] had exclusive use of # 871. Ultimately Mr.
\driao invested in two additional cabs, medallions # 710 and # 769, elso

\drido stated that he had paid $90,000 for the three vehicles.

Yellow Cab stopped processing credit card payments
#710, and # 769. Yellow Cab’s Nate Dwiri informed
because Mr, Me owed Yellow Cab a lot of money.
£# 871, had offered him $10,000 to drive
Golshan’s] identification and

Ar. Adriao stated that on or about April 17, 2007,

sat Mr. Adriao and his drivers received for # 871,
fr. Adriao that the reason for the nonpayment was
fv. Adriao also stated that Mr. Golshan, the medallion holder o
s medallion and log into the Yellow Cab computer syster using his [Mr.

35 Van Ness Avenus, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
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affiliated with Yellow Cab. Mr. .
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to falsify waybills.
‘M. Adriao produced receipts from May 5, 2006 to Octcber 18, 2006 for $59,483 in payments to Mr, Me

for “purchase” of vehicles. He also produced (1) insurance certificates indicating that the registered
owners of the Yellow Cab vehicles # 871 and # 710 was Union Cab and Clean Energy Financing and (2)

contradictory certificates indicating that the registered owner was Yellow Cab

On April 30, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen also met with Farhad Golshan # 871, Mr. Golshan produced
acopy of an agreement with “Wolley LLC, a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc” that he had.
entered info.on April 1, 2006 for lease of his medallion # 871. Mr, Golshan stated that he had gone to
Union Cab in 2006 and signed an agresment on May 1, 2006, that he believed was with Union. He stated
that he “signed what they put in front of me, I trusted them.” He first realized the problems with Union in
December. He stated that Nate Dwiri charged him $850/month for use of Yellow Cab vehicles and that
now Yellow Cab was requesting $3,000 per month since Mr. Me had stopped paying them.

May ' .

On May 2, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen and Sgt. Reynolds went to Union Cab. Upon arrival, they
noticed several Union Cabs sitting outside on the dirt as well as various Union Cab medallion holders
and drivers milling around the entrance, Union Cab’s dispatch system was not workmg and no calls were

coming through.
In ﬁarﬁcﬂar, Union Cab # 1157 was sitting outside with its identifying numbers removed and with no
license plates. Another vehicle was freshly painted with #1157’s number and with the Union color

scheme. The medalliﬁr‘l holder, Mohamed Bathani, produced a document alleged to be an inspection
report from GTU, approving the new vehicle, However, this inspection sheet stated that the vehicle was a
gasoline vehicle, while the vehicle was in fact CNG, When questioned about this important discrepancy,

- Mr, Bathani stated that GTU must have made a mistake,

Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Tiugp'en noticed that the lot which had formerly been occupied by
Union and Yellow Cabs was locked and access from the Union Cab premises was cut off with patchwork
'sheets of metal, They went into the business office and noticed that the utilities had been turned back on.
They asked for the driver’s rosters fiom 2005 and 2006 and were informed the documents were in Mr, -

- Me's locked office and therefore unavailable,

On May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen interviewed drivers Iranne Rampur and Khaing Oo Nyo and
Mr, Rampur’s brother, Raja Rampur, They stated that they had paid Mr, Me large sums of money to

" purchase vehicles but that Mr. Me had taken their monéy under false pretenses. Mr. Nyo stated that Mr.
Me had sold him a Yellow Cab vehicle and provided a copy of an agreement he had signed with Mr. Me,

(Declarations of Iranne Rampus, Khaing Oo Nyo, and Raja Rampur, Attached.)

Also on May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen interviewed Salauddm Shaikh, a driver who had

“surchased” a vehicle from Mr. Me, Mr. Shaikh had paid for one vehicle at Yellow Cab and stated that
Pamela Martinez, manager of Yellow Cab, had run his credit card through Yellow Cab credit card
machines for a total of $20,000. Hé produced receipts documenting this transaction. (Declaration of

Saluaddin Shaikh, Attached )

23 Van Ness Avenus, Suits 420, San Francisco, CA 84102



[lion holders Mike Dashti and Aboulghassem
s business practices were declining and noted other

On May 7-8, Sgt. Reynolds interviewed meda
le. (Declarations of Mike Dashti and

Malmirchegini. Both indicated that Union Cab’
problems, including violations of the triple-layer lease ru
Aboulghassem Malmirchegini, Attached.)

n audited the only driver’s rosters for Union Cab that could be
126, 2007, These driver’s rosters contained assignments for a
on April 4, 2007, two Union Cabs (#9052 and # 846)
asstgned (#484, # 520, # 691, and # 1113) are Yellow
a Vellow Driver Roster was included for
changing on Union

On May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpe
located — those from April 4, 2007 to Apri
mélange of Yellow and Union Cabs, For example,

are assigned to drivers, but the remainder that were
Cabs, (“Drivers Roster,” April 4, 2007, Attached.} Additionally,

April 22,2007, assigning some of the Yellow Cabs which were noticed shift-
property. (“Yellow Driver Roster,” April 22, 2007, Attached.) :

received a fax from medallion holder George Lancia, who

On May 8, 2007, the Taxi Commission
16, 2007 Letter from George Lanciato

indicated that Mr. Me had also defrauded him of money. (April
Mr. Me, Attached) C

On May 11, 2007, Union Cab’s liability insurance was renewed until October 2007.

hammed Asim Butt (“Asim™) who stated that he

On May 18, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpeh met with Mo
1 yehicles. (Declaration of

1ad also given money to Mr, Me undet false pretenses to “purchase
\fohammed Asim Butt, Attached) '
d the Taxi Commission offices and orally requested an extension of time

o pay his fines, which were due on May 23, 2007. He also sent a letter to the Taxi Commission with the
ame date.( Letter from Mr, Me to Director Machen, Attached) Director Machen informed Mr, me that

las request could be granted until June 11, 2007, but that he would have to sign an extension agreement.
*he Taxi Commission mailed an extension agreement to Mr. Me but he did not respond, and the Union
Jab fine remained unpaid as of Juns 6, 2007, the date of this-Second Amended Complaint. (Unsigned

tension Agreement, Attached)

In May 18, 2007, Mr. Me calle

une

In Tunie 5, 2007, Tu Lam and John Nguyen, who appear along with Mr. Me as tha color scheme ﬂqldéfs
Frecord, came to the Taxi Commission offices and met with Deputy Director Thigpen. They requested
\ba removed from the Union color scheme permit, This request appears as 8 separate agenda item on

o Juns 12, 2007 Commission agenda for a full factval hearing. S '

n June 6, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen interviewed Kamaljit Singh, Ravinda Singh, Saeed Ahmad.
han, and Ashfaq Ahmad. All stated that they had been induced to “surchase” vehicles from M. Me

der false pretenses and thess vehicles had later been repossessed by either the medallion holders or the
gistered owners. (Declarations of Kamaljit Singh, Saeed Ahmad Khan, and Ashfag Ahmad, Attached.)

ndings
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Based on the audit and the ongoing investigation of Union Cab, Union Cab Company was served witha
Complaint dated April 23, 2007, and an Amended Complaint on May 14, 2007 that included the

¥

following offenses and fines:

‘Rule 5.A.1

Every Licensed Permit Holder shall comply with the provisions of the... Police Code...and these Taxicab

Regulations.
Penaliy: $25 (for“27 rules violated for a total of $$75)

Rn!e; S.A.é | o :

..Color Scheme Héllders shall ensure that every taxicab épem’ﬁng under their color scheme contains a

copy of these regulations...
Penalty: $75 (for 19 cabs, none of which contain a copy of the regulations; for a total of §1425)

Rule5.A4

| All Color Scheme Holders and their emp.

loyees shall ensure that the operation of their color scheme is in
compliance with all the rules and regulations required of the Color Scheme Holder. S

*Ponalty: $25 (for 27 rules violated for 2 total of $675)

Rule 5.H2

The Color Scheme Holder shall post a current list of all taxicab vehicles at both their Priméiy Place of
Business and where their vehicles aré stored when riot in service, (if different from their Primary Place of

Business). Said list shall include, but not limited to, the taxicab vehicle number, the motor vehicle license

number, the vehicle identification number, the year and make of the vehicle, and the operating status of each

tavicab vehicle for which a permitis held. 4 copy of said list shall be available for inspection By any police
officer engaged in the performance of their duty. .

Penalty: $75
Union Cab did not have this list, and was unable to provide information about the Yellow Cab vehicles stored
on its lot. ' 3 ' ,

Rule 5.H.3

A current roster shall be maintained at the principal place of business. It shall contain the following
information: Driver's name, home address, home telephone number, V4" card number and California driver
ficense number, of all permitted drivers who currently operate taxicad vehicles. A copy of said roster shall
be avenilable for inspection by any police officer engaged in the performance of thelr duty. The rosteris fo be

made available twenty-four (24) hours a day and updated on a weekly basls.

25 Vﬂﬁ Ness Avenus, Suits 420, San Franciseo, CA 94102
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Penalty: $75

Union Cab failed to pravide this roster upon request,

Rule 5.HA

Every Color Scheme Holder shall post a daily roster fo includ’e, but not limited to; the shift assignment,
driver’s name, vehicle number and/or medallion number, if different and the hours worked for that shift.
This roster shall be updated on a daily basis ond shall be made available for inspection by the Taxicab

Commission or their designee. All original rosters shall be retained at the color scheme’s place of b usiness
than stc (6) years fo document that driving performed by drivers of taxtcabs and

for a period of no less
ramped taxis affiliated with the Color Schemes have met the specific driving requirements mandated by
nimum the most recent twelve (12) months of rostersin

Goction 1121 (B). ColorSchemes shall maintain at mi
sre than twelve (12) months oldina

qy store rosters mo

1 traditional hard-copy format. _Color Schemes m
uter storage diskette.

.casonably secure electronic form and/or on a comp

denalty: $75
‘Tnion Cab had no record of prior rosters, ‘
tule 5.H6

imploy a person, service or device having the capability of receiving in
wenty-four (24) hour basis. . :

quiries about lost properly on a

‘enalty: $75

lufe 5.H.9

mploy a person or Service kaviﬁg the capability of receiving req;;es'fk Jfor service and dfspaz'ékr‘ng those -
wquests in a timely fushion. 4] Medallion Holders affiliated within a Color Scheme must utilize the same
spatch service. The Color Scheme Holder must notify the Taxi Detail prior to chenging their dispatch
rvice,

snalty: $75

hearing it was discovered that Union Cab was ﬁo_t employing

mmunicating with passengers attempting to obtain servics or

uting the Public Convenience and Necessity
but the CominiSsion will assess one violation.

spatchers capable of speaking Englishand co
formation. There were several violations of this rule,

me 5.H.15 ,
lor Scheme Holders shall fux, fo the Taxi Detail, the names

1the first busfnes.s"day of each week, all Co
Jailed fo turn in waybills during the previous week

all Drivers and Medallion Holders who have

2% Yan Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 24102
#4151 $14.2180 * Fax (415} 503-2186




Penalty: $25 and escalating
o for at least one year, according to Officer Paul
$25, the second offense is $50, and third and

Union Cab has not been in compliance with this ru!
(50 weeks @ $150, plus the first

Mackaveckas of the SFED Taxi Detail. The first offense is
continuing offerises are $150. Therefore, the fine should be $7575.00

two weeks at $75.)

Rule 5.H.16
The Color Scheme must have a copy of Ceriificate of Worker’s Compensation Insurance prominently.

displayed ot the place of business so thai it Is visible o drivers.
en asséssed on a per-day basts. Here, Mr. Me admitied that he

has not held worker’s compensation since April 2006. Assuming May 1, 2006 ig the starting point, the
penalty wonld be $75 for that day, $150 for the next day, dnd $450 thereafter, As of April 24, 2007, this
would be a total of $160,875.00 (357 days @ $450 plus $225 for the first fwo days), Tehcnically this fine

Penalty: In prior cases this penalty has be

* could be assessed for each of the 19 cabs in Union’s fleat, for a total of $3,056,625.00. Clearly, this
$500 for worker’s compensation fnsurance

" would be excessive. Most taxi compandes pay approximately
per cab, Union Cab has 19 cabs in ifs flect. That is a sa jings of $9,500 per month, or nearly $114,000,

that Union obtained by competing unfhirly and dangerously and refising to provide worker’s
compensation. A penalty of $50,000 does not seem unreasonable in this instance.

Rule 5.H.17
Al Color Scheme Holders must post the amounts charged for gote Jeesina prominent and public
location. This posting must include the amount charged for each and all available shifts over thé seven

days of the week. -
Penalty: 375

Rule 5.1.2
is of the value of one hundred dollars (81 00) or more, is either a .

Ifthe flost] properiy is currency,

serialized ttem or an electronic device or contains OwWners identification information, the Color Scheme

. Holder or the designee, shall within thirty (30) days, transfer the properiy fo the Taxi Detail, make a
Police Report, and obtain both Police Incident Report Number and a receipt of the items processed.

?enalty: $75
See description below under Rule 5.1.3 violation.

Rule 513
all maintain a log book which records the date, ime taxicab, driver

Every Color Scheme Holder sh
of the property at the principal place

incident report number, (if applicable), description and disposition
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of business. Thelog book shall be retained for a minimum perfod of one year.

Penaity: $75

During the audit, staff Inquired about lost property and its storage, Mr. Me stated “Thera {s no lost property.”
Deputy Director Thigpen sawa filing cabinet with the label “lost property” onthe front, She asked Mr. Meto
open it and he did so. It was filed with cellular telephones, electronic equipment such as Treos and
Blackberrys, keys, and othier personal items. Mr, Me stated «thisis our lost property,” directly contradicting
what he had said moments before. :

Unfon Cab’s lost property logs all stated ‘no lost property” and only went back to January 1, 2007, There
were 1o other records pertaining to lost property. -

In April 23, 2007, at 3:30 PM, Deputy Director Thigpen placed a call fo Union Cab’s dispatch line, 285-
1901, and stated that she had lost a cellular phone the night before. She was transferved to a female who
tated “We have no cellular phones here, there ars no cell phones here.”

tule 5.K.3

I Color Scheme Holders shall issue receipls of payments for either gas,
aquested. .

gates, leases or others fees when

enalty: $25

wion Cab has refused to provide receipts for gate charges to drivers.

fedallion # 1157:

ule 5.C.2

talled in the taxicad vehicle musthave a current and valid seal from the San Francisco City

1e Taximeter ins
id County Department of Agriculture and Welghts and Measures.

nalty: $250
Lé audit revealed that the éeal on Medallion #1157 was broken and was not current,

unicipal Police Code § 1140()
d, The use of any inaccurafe taximeter or other measuring insirument
distance raveled, or waifing time, or for the purpose of; Ffixing rates
be collected from the public, is hereby prohibited, and it shall be the duty of the owner or lessee in
ssession of any motor. vehicle for hive 1o which there is attached any taximeler or other measuring

triment, fo at all fimes keep sald raximeter or other measyring instrument accurafe.

a of Inaccurate Taximeters Prohibite
the purpose of gauging or indicating

alty: $113.57
10
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Rule 5.C3
Seats, upholstery and rugs shall maich tha vehicle's interior colors and must be kept in good repair. They

must not be torn, separated or ripped...

Penalty: $25
Medallion #1157 was filthy and degraded in the interior.

Rule 5.C.5
" Rate cards must be displayed conspieuously in locations that are easily viewed by any passenger Hding in

the taxicab vehicle.
" Penalty: $25
Medallioh #1157 did not have a rate card,

Ruls5.E.l.c
Al Color Scheme Holders must comply with Section 11472 MPC by providing the followinig equipment...c.

two way radios with direct voice access in an emergency.

Penalty: 375
Medallion # 1157 did not have a working radio installed.

Municipal Police Code § 1123(a)

Radio Required, Cormmencing 60 days darter the ¢ffective date of this Article, it shall be unlawful for any
taxcicab licensed pursuant to this Article ta be operated without a radio permitting two-way commumication -

with a taxicab dispatch service licensed pursuant to this Article.

Penalty: $113.97
Medallion # 1157 did not have a working radio installed.

Medallion # 2484:
Rule 5.E. Le
A1 Color Scheme Holders must comply with Section 1147.2 MPC by providing the following equipment...c.

two way radios with direct voice access In an emergency.

Penalty: $75
25 Van Ness Avenuo, Suite 426, San Francisea, CA 04102 11



Spare # 2484 did not have a workiﬁg radio installed,

Munieipal Police Code § 1123(a)

Radio Required, Commencing 60 days after the effective date of this Article, it shall be unlawfl for any
tavicab licensed pursuant to (his Article to be operated without a radio permitting two-way commun fcation

with a taxicab dispatch service licensed pursuant to this Article.

Penalty: $113.97
Spéra 47484 did not have a working radio installed.

Medallion # 680

Rule 5.B.1.0
All Color Scheme Holders must comply wiff: Section 1147.2 MPC by providing the following equipment...c.

two way radlos with direct voice access in an emergency.
Penalty: $75

Me;dallio;n # 680 ;iid pot have a'worki'n.gf radio iristaﬂéd.
Vinicipal Police Code § 1123(a)

adio Required. Commencing 60 days darter the effective da

axlcab licensed pursuant to this Article to be operated without a radio permitting two
vith a taxicab dispatch service Jicensed pursiant to this Article.

-way communication

'enalty: $113.97

fedallion # 680 did not have a working radio installed.
n. addition, Union Cab has committed the following misdemeanors whicﬁ {ndicate é. pattern of
rresponsibility in the iIndustry: |

(MPC) § 1135.1(b)(H): Charging a gate feo over the cap, as evide

funicipal Police Code
hotograph of gate fees which were ch_a'rged priot to a Taxi Commission inspection.

;ced by the

enaliy: $500

PC § 1147.4:
tions holding taxicab color scheme permits pursuant fo Section 1125(8) of

I persons, firms or corpora .
i¢ drticle shall comply with all applicable stafe statules concerning Worker's Compensation and any

35 Van Ness Aveavo, Suits 420, San Francisco, CA 94102 12
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L .
Fs must

applicable regulations adopted pursuant to those statutes. Taxicab color scheme permit holde
inelude a sworn statement aitesting to compliance with such applicable statutes and regulations as part

of the onnual filing required by Section 1095 of this Article.

" Penalty: $500°
taxi permit in a spare taxicab, Medallion 9052 has beenused

' MPC § 1148.6(b): improper use of a ramped

in spares for months while the actual taxi #0052 has been sitting on the lot without repair. Ground
Transportation Unit and Sgt Reynolds of SFPD Taxi Detail provided information that 9052 had driven less
than 2000 miles between September 2006 and mid-March 2007 when normally faxis accumulate
approximately 7000 miles per month. ' : :

Penalty: $500

MPC § 1187.1: “(a) any person opefating a mofor vehicle
this Article must have a permit as required in Section 1078,
plastic medallion for 9052, while simultaneously operating
another spare vehicle, thus operating a vehicle as a taxfcab without a (valid) medalli
has a film of both vehicles shot on the same night around the same time operating at SFO with the same

as a taxicabor other motor vehicls for hire under
» Union Cab operated spares using a temporary -

the metal medallion of the same number in
on. Taxi Commission

number of medallion,
Penalty: $2500

.Cbnclusion

MPC § 1090(a)(3v), (ix) provide as follows:

' Any permit issued under this Article may be suspen
for good cause after anoticed hearing. “Good cause” hereunder shall include,

limited to, the following:

ded or revoked by the Taxi Commission
but shall not be

{iv) the pérmitteé or an agent of the permittes knowingly made false statements to or
or the Police

concealed information from the Taxi Commission, the Chief of Police,

Department;

(ix) the permittee violated any applicable statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation pertaining to

the operation or licensing of the vehicles and services regulated by this Article, including any
hief of Police pursuant to this Article. .

rules and regulations enacted by the C

M. Me has made repeated false statements to both Taxi Commission staff and Sgt. Reynolds of the Taxi

Detail. Specifically, he stated that he did not have any relationship with Yellow Cab, whether finaneial or
otherwise, beyond considering Nate Dwiti his sgathar ” The facts and the testitnony of drivers and medallion
holders indicate otherwise, MPC § 1090(a) provides that revocation shall be mandatory under subpart (iv).
t for Union Cab Inc, should be revoked for the reasons stated above.

The color scheme permi
MPC § 1090(5) states that “when a person violating this Article holds more than one permit to operate a

13
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3

isco, the Taxi Commission may revoke or suspend

motor vehiele for hire in the Cify and County of San Franc
d revocation of the dispatch permit is also

all such permits.” Union Cab also holds a dispatch permit an
requested under MPC § 1090(iv) and (Ix). '

ed for the regular Taxi Commission hearing on June 12,2007 at 6:30 PMin

A fact-finding hearing is schedul 1
Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Geodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102,

Room 400 of San Francisco City

The Taxi Commission reserves the right to modif‘y findings and présent additional ev
to and including the date of the hearlng.

idence as necessary up

e
Heidi Machene""{;/
Executive Director

4 tiachments:

Letter from L. Schlotz to Director Machen

2006 Semi-Annual Dispatch Reports of Union Ca

March 8, 2007 Letter from Saam Aryan and attac

4, Fax from Mr. Me with Letter from Y.A, Tittlle -
5, February 14,2006 Agreement between Ascuncion and Union Cab
6. April 23,2007 Letter from Sgt. Reynolds to Mr. Me
7. April 25, 2007 Memorandum from Oficer Ng fo Lt. Schlotz

- 8. April 26,2007 Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz
9, Aptril 26,2007 Memorandum from Officer Molver fo Lt. Schlotz

10. Declaration of Carlos Adriao

11. Declaration of Farhad Golshan

12. Declaration or Iranne Rampur
13, Declaration of Raja Rampur

14. Declaration of Khaing Qo Nyo

15, Declaration of Salauddin Shaikh

16, Declaration of Mike Dashti )
17. Declaration of Aboulghassem Malmirchegini

18. “Drivers Roster”

19, “Vellow - Driver Roster”
20. April 16, 2007 Letter from George Lancia to Mr. Me

21, May 18, 2007 Letter from My, Me to Director Machen
32, Declaration of Mohammed Asim Butt’

23, Unsigned Extension Agreement :

24, Declaration of Kamaljit Singh

25, Declaration of Saced Ahinad Khan

6. Declaration of Ashfaq Ahmad

1.
2
3,

b ,
hed Driver’s Rosfers

14
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EXHIBIT 1






POLICE DEPARTMENT |
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THOMAS 1, CAHILL HALL OF JUSTICE
. 350 BRYANT STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNTA 94[03-4603

HEATHER J. FONG
CHIEF OF POLICE

GAVINNEWSOM
MAYOR
o - October 23, 2006

Heidi Machen, Executive Director
San Francisco Taxi Commission

25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 420
San Francisco, CA osdio2 "~

~ Dear Ms Machen
Iam requestmg that your department investigate further Union Cab Co.

In reviewing waybllls for Bugene Shu who stated he drove medallion 1289 on 7/23/06 and 7/30/06; 1
interviewed Mr. Me the owner of Union Cab. He stated regardmg Mr. Shu’s waybﬂls (1) They were
good and Mr. Shu looked like a good medallion candidate, and (2) his taxi #1289 came in on 7-23-06 in
the moming with a blown engine and was not used that'day, Mr. Me checked with his manager, Victor,
who said thcre was no roster for the day because the cab was totally out of service, (Mr. Me conﬁxmcd

. tlﬁs). |

Additional on cab #1289:
there was no check out booth or no garags spiiter ticket for entrance at thc airport for this cab, however

thera were 2 ‘drop offs’ on the upper leve! 2t 6:19 am and 2:57 pm (drop offs do not have to go through

the garage and pay, but it is unusual that they don’t then go into the garage and wait for an ‘available
nde if they are already at the alrport) The licerise number listed at the airport i§ 7D09314. (2) GTU
inspetted 1289 for input into service as a new cab on 8/18/06, but M. Me said they put cab medallion

1289 back in service on Wednesday 7/36/06 as a new cab, There are also drop offs on 7:24-06 and 7-25-
06 at the airport, whlch is before 7-26-06, (Therefore medalhon 1289’3 use is quesmonable)

-~

Finally, there has been no Workers Coinpensation Stats Fund coverage on this Cab Company smce it
cancelled on 4.24. 06 : , o
Commissioner Heinicke’s request for some typs of penalties, should be attached to thig company for

verifying false waybills of drivers (Mr. Shu}
" Sincerely,”
L Stulw&\ SN
Jeanne Schlotz #4020
Permit/Taxi
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200 4 DISPATCH REPORT  ,—
_ | 1

DISPATCH UNlon) (A | @
CH COMPANY (AL DISPATEH C/C/J {

repare \-/I.C Y
Prepared By > FUEN . | .

Date ___ 7!!6}/% ,

: , . dealls |- - | #calls " Nbrf- | #-;‘a‘ubs
R# l.‘:ati !sd | #Cabs Not - ficalls |NotServiced| Response | Servieing
ecelved | Dispatohed | Dispatched | Serviced | by Diepatch | Coinplaints| . Calls

uanuary '_S'L : U7 1 [ | 4p 2 2. /1
February 47 201. | I5 32 | 5 _ 19
6 - 17

-

3
March _ g¢ l,‘%o 14 3 >
1 b8 222 (2. |5( | & 4 | 17
ss |21l | 37 | 5 pEVE
e |- 61 1235 | b 449 | & 5 I'
28 1Pl go | p£1 33 | 7176

1Apst

UL'I

jToTAL

Ty .
August . _|
Septembsr |

Gc;tobar |
November
Dacembsr
TOTAL

# Calls Reosivad - Total

nurnber of calls recelved by dispatch company for servica,

# Cahsg Dispatched - Total number of cabs dispatchad fo gevicacals, _

# Calls Not Dispatchad - Tolal number of calls recelved but not dispatohed to taxloabs, {no cabs availabls)
# Cally Serviced - Tota! number of calls that wars serviced by taxicabe, | ~

# Calls Not Sarviced by Dispaich - Calls dispalched fo cabs but not senvioed. T o
# Nor-Responsa Complalnts - Customer complaits of nbt belng pleked up, . '
# Cabs Servicing Calls - Average number of caba'In flest per mont, % | .
TO BE REPDRTED SEMI AN N Uﬁ}&‘i‘[‘@ }‘AXI GOMMiSQEN»UEFFC =

LR L

"By JANUARY 18/JULY 18 © &%
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U Y AND COUNTY OF

SAN FRANCIECCO
LN | JAN 19 2007
Seml-Annual Dispatch Report SAN FRANCISCO
. \ TA Q%i 55;1 /
Dlspaich Company:; \ / N\ M Oﬁr{h . Prepared By:Ml;/I C?#’ﬂ‘ i
, Slgnaturel _y Pt g

Year! 2008 ~ Dlatet | lH.T b

balow to filt out required Informat
ta: Taxl Commission, 25 Van Neses Avenue,

1on. Fax completed report la the Tax! Commlsalon

nstructions: Usa the kay
Ste, 420, SF 84102.

Offlce: (418) 503—21'85 or mail
- N - B B “E_ —F G
Month # Calls % Oain | wCalls Not | _#calis # Calls Assigned bt ANon | HCabs
Recalvad Assignad | Asslgnad Plcked Up | notPioked Up-No |- Rasponsd Samvicing
‘ " focomaAsB) | CGo” (Oshuma 2.1} | Complainta | Calls /
January ' ) g . ’
Mareh ' ' E
April - -
May : T
Juna 3
TTatal
AT B G 5 B '
Month . # Czlla alis F Calls Not HCalla | ¥ Calls Adsignad but ﬂTNin- # gba
Recalved Asstyned Asgigned | Ploked Up [ rot Pleked Up“No | Hewppnss | Sanicisg
dﬁi . . : ‘ {Cobann A §1) . Go” fﬂam_m.g D). c_qmgia!gta Calla
% szlse | 5 [ 3 3. |20
st ' T : : =
i | o s | 148 3 2| 20
Oa{oi:farl 64 A4 5 4}7 1. p Z,0
e =7 ]
Nc'm'.'ember | _4? B 4 N L\ A3 1. 3 17 1
Degeriber _4.2_ 3& | \,\ | j ’Q L= i ¥ L~
Total . : - .
w %G 790 | 37 [kl U571 M LI

KEY: . - ' . _
# Callg Recelved = Total number of calls tecelved by dispatult from custamers :
. # Calls Assigned = Tolal number of calls racelved from customera that weta assigned to taxicabs
# Calis Not Asslgned = To'al number of callg racelved but not susigned to taxicabs (Ex: no cabs availgble)
# Calls Pleked Up = Total number of sasigned calla that ware ploked up sucoessiidly by taxloabs »
# Calls Asslgned but Not Ploked Lip = Total number of assigned cells whete taxicabs did not plek up (Ex! o go’)
# NonvRespansg Complsints « Cuslomar complainie of not befng plokad up '
4 Cabs Servicing Callg Average number of ezba working par mofith

To ba repotted semiannuallv fo the Tax] Qammlssion Offica by January 1641 uly 16 of each year,

R T L v s 12 1 e 5 e S



004/004

fUerAUT 10,24 FEA 4 133U3Z1HD PAHL LURMASSLUM

r ]

YAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAVOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

o | | . RECENED

Taxi Comimission-
Dlspatch Audnt Quesﬁans " JAN 19 2007

SAN ERANCISCO
1AXI COMMISSION

nstruetionst I?Ieﬂsa answer esch quest{an below and fax oy meuI sour augwera back with tha . '
Semi-Anniial Dispatch Audit Report, Fax: (415) 503-2186 or Mail: 25 Van Nesa Ave, Suita

420, SF 94102, Uss addmcnal pages. Ifnecassm-y

1. Whattyp:: ofphona 13 tsm ynu uge?

Yanasonie. .
2. Howm, ycaﬁs Can you answaratouenmc with thig system?

e?, {nes —

B Hownfy rsdo uhaveoncaﬂpersh:ﬁ?
. 3 4. Wdayo:[:l%ndlc Y, ZWOL J
—-I'us-& @.aU 4%{’ on ffﬁp{

: wam&w T s ol o
6 Doynuhavaanﬁm: mﬁrhandﬂng Aﬁim si‘nﬁ){hﬂ&é%

7 Do you cnrd paym ta? Y¢B orN (Ifm, skip to g eshon 4}
2. What is you:r minh:%gjggmdit card uss?

‘ attyp of credit oargg i%yzs_;gcep& h‘::é

8, If'ng, wl;sﬁ yo aceep m'edit card payments?

9, Do you use GPS technolo ? I m wiry?

b i N uf&/{‘ éf’ ’ 57“4"-'44 Z'Wer ?P»ua_'

Pk Q@ é
s ‘fl)ﬁ-’ ' Gas'jU'

25 Vi Nogg Aveniie] Sta, 420, San Francitéo, CA g4)02%(414) 20331 80*Fay {415y 30331852 .
Frrail: sfuxl enpmission@sfrov.are® Webafte: wwwslgoy arg/taxicommiesion ’
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Insurance &
Financial Bervices

Naovember 16, 2006

Unlon Cab Company

Me Quarig Truong ..

1620 Davidson Avenda
San Franclsco, CA 84124

Ra: Workers Compensation Quote

Dear Me Quang Truong,

Thank you for your !
Compensation Insurance q
have recelved your application fo |
ta our insuranoce cariers iri hopes of providing
altarnative to the State Compensation [nsurance Fund. .

| will keep you updated as Wa progress and also let know If our
ecarrlers will require any additfonal Information from you in order for .
fhem to respond fo your request for [nsuranee. - .

Thank you for the opportunity to ¢uots your busingss.

nterest In o.btalnmg a Wcrkér"s
uots through Y.A, Tittle & Assoolates. |
rInsurancs and [ have submitted it

| Y'tti%: Associates
: RECEIVED

- APR 04 2007

SAN FRANCISC
3.
TAXT COMMISSION

ahue, Aubium, CA pdseg @ Phone: 530__339-7300 . Yol Free: 1_333.5&4.8254' q Faxt 530,384,7313

394 Em AV
Licenge # 0AR1338

| vaeeyatitisias.com ¢

you with a compstitive
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UNION CAB COMPANY
1620 DAVIDSON AVE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

This is an agreement between Mr. Floro G Asuncion and Truong Me Quang as 2

President o
‘1.

2,

3.

We, Mr. Floro G. Asuncion and Truong Me Quang , agree this inforration is true

£ Union Cab Company. Both parties agree tefms and conditions followings:
Mr, Floro understands that this is an investment agreement and that he is a
financial funder for Mr. Truong Me Q as president of Union Cab Company.
The agreement i allowed to transfer but has to be written consent with ©

_Truong Me Quang. _ .
.rmit holder in San Francisco hds’

Mr Florg G Asuncion as a medallion pe
bought 2 sharés for the sum of $60,000 U.S Dollar, Bach share values $30,000

equal with the value of 1 taxi cab considered as one unit.
Ever 1** of the month, Mr. Floro G Asuncion receives the yield of his 2 shares

about $2000 U.S Dollar (on thousand for each shdre)

Any cancellation of the investment must be notified within 6 months in

advance. . _ S
As soon as the notice informed, the two shares will be reimbursed exactly
whiat the original value received by Mr., Truong Me Quang.

Mz. Floro G. Astncion will be a operational manager of Union Cab Dispatch
Company and stockholder of Union Cab Company. '

There is nto limited shares and time of investment.

and correct,

lero G. Asuncion : ' Truoné MeQ

Feb 14 2006

Union Cab Company -

Investor

o
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b State of ' California .
. I3

County of San Franciseo !
Oon ﬁ’ﬁfiﬂu %/ {(ﬁ A before me, Retly Lau, Notary Publis . .,
/ ] : Narma snd T (8., *Jana Doa, Notary Fublic’) ' ’

aiod o MG Quing ‘7??”0196’

Name(s} of Sigrer(s)

FLORD & FrSUN

i personally appeared
| personally knowr to ma -OR-}( praved to me on tha besis of satisfactory evidenca to ba tha person(s) whosa
: namé(s)iafars subscribed to the within fnstrument and
_ acknowledgs lo ma th ey executed the same in
| smsreihelr authorized capaciiy(fes), and that by-Sigferithe
Adthabtlaintndiiciealedt signature(s) on the instrument tha person(s), or the entity .

A de ok B AJ‘AIEEITFIYP.LAU t
§_ .- : ‘5 ‘}% COMM, #15852_75 o] fl:“PSOt:J ;eel:‘ilf of which {_hs person(s) acted, execuled tha
R | Natary pubile-Califorala 2 . .

£5H FRANCISCOCOUNTY =
‘ y Comm. E:Junn.

WITNESS my hand and official geal,

Y 0N

Stgnaturs of Notery Publis

 OPTIONAL e ——— o
lying on tha decument and could prevent

clow is not required by law, it may prova valubla fo the persons re
fraudulent removal and reaitachmant of this fom to gnother docurhent,

Though tha,information b

Déscriptioﬁ of Aﬁachéd Document - ) | -
S eEsTHENT poecerenT g uii A8 CoH (G

Individual
Corporate Officer
|0 Tites(s):
N Pariner -0 Limited O General
Ativmey-in-Fact -
. Trustea _
Guardian or Conservator

fo Other:

i |

5o r_jﬂ

[ll Signeris Representing:
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'SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
© TAXICAB DETAIL =

April 23,2007

_ Mr Ms Truong

" Union Cab

1620 Davidson Ave.

San Francisco, Ca. 94124

' Dear Mr. Truong

' The following spare taxicabs # 2481, #2482, and #2484 must be pulled from service immediately and sent
to G.T.U. for inspection. These three taxicebs cannot be put back into service until cleared by G.T.U, -
Spare taxicab # 2483 has an appointment for inspection at G.T.U. on Tuesday 04/24/07. Please be sura
Cab # 2483 makes this sppointment,  If you have any questions you can contact me at 415-553-9844, -

 Sincerely, - |
Sst. Ron Reynolds 137
JESS.EP.D. Taxi Detail

850 Bryant Streat, Rm. 458, San Francisco, CA 94103 e Phone {415) 553-0844 e Fax W 5)553-7969
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PAGE  82/84 -

84/26/2867 12:48 558-521-7594 @SFPD AIRPORT POL.DSK

San Franeisco Polles Dopartment

APPROVED YES MO

To: Ligutapant Jeanne Schlviz #4020

From:

Dafe 04-25-2007

" Subject: Unlon Cab 1009

' On Weds., 04-25-2007, at approximately 1221 hours, | was conducﬁng taxicab vehicls
safely Inspecﬂons Insida the S.F. A:rport {axieal garage and saw Unfon 1009 with the

- foltowing viofations:-
No lleense plates

5200 CVC -
24803 CVC Na brake lights -_
5204(a)CVC  ° Noregistrafion faba |
- 16023(a)cvc No Insurance
The DMV

| made tha cltatian o4-1 96801 out ta the registered owner of tha vehicls, T
" regords show that the CA lleense plates were Issusd: AUGUST 2008 for a license plafe
of 8F03212 that explres on 08-31-200? The vehfc!a was purchased on 08~29—2006‘

. Offlcer Lily S, Ng #4690 s 0 o
o | =
1 .
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SEPD AIRPORT POL.DSK- opGE | 82/05

ad/26/2687 12:11 rE8-821-7594

4an Francisca Police Department

To:  Lisutenant Jeanna Schlotz #4020 _ AppRgveD VAR
From: Officer Stuart F. Molver #4100 M40 . o o
e ' n o
Date:  04-28-2007 - A= R
Subject: Unfon Cab 1157 ' '
t approximately 0952 hours, Unlon Cab 1187 arrived at
tantto noticed that tha cab did not

On Thursday, 04-26-2007.a
S.F. Alport GTU [nspectien Facility. PSA Tony Balemien
have a commercial license plate displayed, CVC violation 5202, and brought this fo my
attention. | responded and noticed a DMV vehicle gsalas slip on the right lower comer of
" the windshield with a plrchase / transacton dats of: "July 2008. | tequested a DMV
* recards check, which showed Info a3 Tollows: ‘ . L
s Llcense plate issued to vehicle: -« - . i
e Date lssued:, 11-08-200 ,
| sonfisoated the license platss under the quthorlty of CVC 4480 and jssued the dover
Mr. Mohamed Bathal & SFPD Taxi Detail Administrative Cliatlon. ! adviséd the driver
that the vehlcle s OUT-OF-SERVICE due to no commercial lleense plates displayed,
no raglsiration evidence displayed and thata propar reglstration tab must he with the

" vehicle. |
| CVC'9400 No commercial welght fess (written in etror) .
CVC 5202 Passenger ear lieenss plateg ona sommercial vehlcla
| CVO 5204(a) Registration tabs rissing .
- CVC 4454(a) No registration card with vehicle.
The Authorized S.F. Alrport Taxl Dacals wra removed from the vehiols antl itls

compliant with code.



/o5/2887 12:11

¥

it

£558-821-7594 - SFPD AIRPORT POL.DSK

b e

;ﬁg FAE ™ -
Stancerd Reghter #  TIFSETA

e o et itiman et - 18 it

SAN FRANCISCO POL
TAX] DETAIL ARMINIST

wae_Molizmed Bachal - - _
- __BADgES T —
—icin co,_UNIOR CAB. 1620 Davidson, |
‘ " A 1157

MEPALLION £, ' ,
'you ARE HEREBY OHDERED ID‘AF_'EEAR AT

[ 50 SRYANT STREET - ROOM 433

CE DEPARTMENT
RATIVE CITATION

pLa

ON__

[ tAxicA BLASS, 850 BRVANT STREET '
| TH FLOORAUDITORIUM -
o . BAM.

ON THURSDAY,
. * - DATE.

CVYG 8400 Ko cormerical I:iéensa plates.
T0 plares removed.

CYC 5202 Bassengex car AT

mtrat——— oy
LI -
ar =

CVC 5204(a) Registratfon cah missing. yo

‘License plage will ba turned in @ V. s

Jate
tabs.

This taxicab nes g & commers

This taxical nseds tha corract Xeg
Thia taxicab needs proper regi_s‘tr'atiom

]

“SHIVERS SIGNATURE:
iniidity A0001¢s}VE

gegistared Osmer’s Respons
, e
: UNIT

SFFICERS NAME  STAR , .
6GL SFED GTU

§. Molver / 4100
SATE: 0726 2007 TNE O 952
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SFPD ATRPURYT POL.DSK PAGE,

nd4/26/2887 12:26 558-891-7584

8an Francisco Police Department - ' : _

APPROVED YES

To: Lieutenant Jeanns Schloiz #4020
~ From;  Officer Stuart F. Molver #4100 g44160 , oo
[ I

Date:  04-28-2007
Subject: Union Cab 1230
. On 04_-25:-2\067', at approximataly 1050 hours, PSA Tony ﬁfa!émientb-advised me
that Unlon Cab 1230 Had arrived at GTU Inspection Facilify at S.F. Alrport foran
latey as required by GVC 5280.1

inspection, however, the ttleab had no licensa p
responded and Inquirad as to DAV racords via VIN and found out the following:

08-30-2008

BE0OO684 _ _
Taxi had a DMV temporary sales I,;rahéactiénﬂpaper displayed in the right lower corner
of the windshleld and had no temporaiy cperating permit. [ lssued traffic citatlon Notica
To Appear 94-161817 for the following violations: . o '

1. CVC 4454(2)
3. QVC 5200 Both license plates missing
3. CVC 5204(ay Registration tabs missing- o
: erafing permitas requlred

. 4, CVC 4000(a) No.temporary cp
ccdrdénéa with CVC Section

porsibility irt @
ered OUT-OF-SERVICE until it can balnc

rized Taxlcab decals wers removed.

e Vehicle sold:
e Licplatejssued:

No reg card with vehicle

[ cited the registered owner's res _
ompliance

40001(a)(b). The vehicle was ord
with coda. The S.F. Alrport Autho
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To whom it may concern,
My name is Carlos Adrizo; I am 50 years old and have been a cab driver foi

past 5 year. My taxicab A-card number is P-44-056186. Approximately one year ag
wentto 1620 Davidson street in San Francisco, (a Yellow Cab leased parkiﬁg lot.) I spoke
with a man thero named Mr. Me Quong Truong, “Mr. Mo.” Mr. Mo told me that he was
the manager of 1620 Davidson Street ﬁnd that it was a Yellow Heensed garage, he told me
he managed the pakag lot and all CNG cars ﬁom yellow, working out of his lot.

Mt. Me offered me the opportunity to Iease a CNG cab from Yellow Cab
Company, at this tiie Mr, Me was ths only person leasing out CNG cabs and oﬁ'cred me
one, Iultlmateiy obtamed Yellow Cib # 871, aﬂer 1had Yeﬂow 871 f‘or a ccuple of
months, Mr. Me offered to lease me Cab # 710, Fezz the madallion holder of # 710 was
vely hélpﬁtl in purchasing the cab. Hé paid some of the car and drove it regularly filling
" outall his K—reqtﬁrenignt's.' Mr. M told mé-hé was giving me the opportunitj 6 leaso out

another cab because I was always making on time payments and keeping up with

everything he had asked me to do. As time went by Mr. Me leased me . Yellow Cab#

769,
Although I have pald Mr. Me a total of $90,000 I have receipts for $59,483,

Which I was told was to buy the cé.rs', {nsurance and to pay for the Yellow computer

systems deposits, a3 foﬂows
On May 5, 2006 I paid Mr, Me $7,800 for the gate lease of YeHow Cab # 871

On June 2, 2006 I paid Mr, Me $15,000 to.* buy new cab # 510 |

On July 28, 2006 I paid Mr. Me 34,415
On August 1, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $1,000 for “gates only” on Yellow # 871



Also on August 1, 2006 I paid M. Me $938 for the August gate fees
On August 10, 2006 I paid Mr. Me §7,000 for & 2006 car |

Also on August 10, 2006 I paid Mr, Me $3,000
On Angust 23,2006 I paid Mr. Me §5,000 to “buy 2 new car”?
On October 4, 2006 I paid Mr. Me another 38,830 to “pay 1 in fulf”? for velncles number

Yellow # 710 and Yellow # 871
Also on October 4, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $4,000 for & “new car”

On October 18, 2006 I paid $2,500 for vehicle Yellow #769

I worked two fo thres shifts per week, when I wasn't working shifis I had other
drivers wm;king for me who would c;:;ver the rest of the weekly shifts. I gmnaged a .
number of other drivers who all worked for othe? cab companies as wéll; T charged my

cab drivers appmxzmately $100 in gato fees per day.
m'the entire time I had cab sumber Yellow # 37 1 I never once saw ths Medallion’

' ldet of Yellow cab # 871, Farhad Golshan, rive the cab in 2008 or 2007, Thad
exclusive control of the vehicle, which can be proved by checking the system loginon
ths computer in the cab, The last cab I obtained was cab # 769, 1 paid the car 'off. in full (
thé car its self, the insurance for the car and the depoéit for the Yellow computer #ystem.)
I ngver once saw the medallion holder of Yellow cab #769 drive the cab or anythiﬁg
| else 'of that nature, until the past months when Yellow cut off all credit card receipts. At
~ this time I came to find out that all my cars wete leased but never j;aid even though I paid

e cars off in full, When I approached Mr. Me to ask him about the situation he said he
didn't know what was going on. He also gave me docuiments indicating that all my cars

were registered to Yellow Cab company. After yellow stopped excepting my credit card




receipts I went to the DMV fo get the copzcs of the registration to my cabs and came to
find out that both cabs # 71 0 and cab # 871 wero registered to {Union Cab company and
" notto Yellow Cab company who I had given all my money to, in order to pay for my
cabs., | ' ’
In -March of 2007 medallion holder # 871 Farhand Golshan, came to me witha
p;‘oﬁosal He proposed that I would give him a $16,000 and pﬁy him a mionthly fes to
Jease his medallion, [ would log in the cab computrj:r systent ag him, so that it would make
it look like he was complying with his obligations a3 a medallion holder (K driving
?equirement) About two days é.ﬁer! turned down his proposal, I came to find out that the
| Yellow stripped the cab, thay took the stickérs out of the car and removed the computer | B
from the car, without my consent and never paid me back for the deposit I invested into ' ,
thocab,
Around April 17%, 2007 I went to Yellow Cab company, with the médallion
holder for cab # 710, Fezz to speak with Nate Dwirl. [ asked Nate to release the credit
cards receipis so that my drivers and myself could cullect the money from receipts fiom
cab #871, # 769 and cab # 710 . Nate told me he wouldn't rélease the money for the
receipts and I was out of Tuck. I told Nate I was going to the Taxicab Commission, he told
me there was notbing thé commission could do for my case‘; to {hié dayI have‘ not l
received any money for the crec;lit card receipts from cab # 871, Nate would go-to 162.0
Davids'tan Street parking lot and ;neét with Mr. Mo all the tirne, Nate would help manage
the parking lot and would receive credit card receipts from Mr. Me, ( given to him by all
the drivers). Nate would t{zke the credit card receipts to y'eHow, and do who knows what

" with them, When I spoke with Nate at Yellow he safd that he had nothing to do with Mr.



' Me and that 1620 Davidson Street was nét a licensed Yellow patking lot, even though.

Nate would receive payments fiom Mr. Me and whenever one of the cabs would _Break

down or need fixing Nate was ﬁght there to supply Mr, Me with spare cars and parts,
Around May 5%, 2007 thé,medallion tolder for Cab #_769 fired my night driver,

whilé I was i Brazil without my consent. Ali, the medallion holder, then told my day

driverto pay him $110 pér day to work or he would be fired as well.
Nats told ms that he has nothing to do with Mr. Me or with 1620 Davidson Street.

However multiple long term leased Yellow cabs woéld pé:rk at 1620 Davidson Strestand
otk out ofthe ot. Thoso cabs are a3 Dllows, Cab # 544, Cab #409, Cab # 192

Cab #. 5-12- Cab # 528, Cab #1176, Cab # 695 and even Cab # Sﬂéwbich the medallion ',
Belongs to Yellow Cab company itself, and Wpuld work out from 1620 Davidson Strest
and would be paid to Mr. Me. In my opinion Yellow Cab company s responsible for all
that went on, If Mr. Me @Sn’t part of Yellow he shouldn’t have been receiving money to
pay Yellow or leasing out cars under there name, How can Yéllow not be responsible for
anything that goes on at 1620 Davidson Street and claim to have 'ﬁo affiliation with Mr.
M but they loan him cars, give him parts and have the right to strip cab cérs wheun they
plcasa, 1don’t see how that is poss1bIe if supposed!y you hava nothmg to do with Mr. Me -
or hls carg, I don’t understand how YeHow can say they have no afﬁkanon w1th Mr. Me
when Ialong with ofher dnvers would constantly see Mr. Me at Yellow with his mecanic

" Rudy, who now works for Yellow. I don’t understand how someona who has nothing to

'. do with YaIIow was able to take over new cars and have tbcm installed with Yellow Cab

sompany computers and stickers fo ake the cars street reaiy.

I also don't see how Mr, Me was able to go months without péying rent on




. multiple cars when Yellow wont let 4 cab drivert work the next day if the driver is one
dollar short. Mr. Me went monthse without paying nons of his cafs were stopped none of
his drivers wetre stopped and now Yellow is going after drivers and telling them they are |
months pasf cfue and they have to pay Yellow or they will loose the lease fo the
| xﬁedalﬁons,' cabs and jobs all together, mﬁney which wag :aiready paid to M¥. Me in order
~ topay Yellow. Ialso don’t understand how Yellow can say they have nothing to do when
in the process of shutting down Mr. Me Yellow ha.nﬁed out flyers at 1620 Davidson
Street say that “antil further notice cab drivers must use the Yellow Cab Cag-op facility at
- 1200 Mississippi Street” how can they say have 'nothin‘g'to do with him when théy |
obvioﬁsly knew he was thers and they knew what ha was doing,

I bieliave Yellow Cab Company is at fauIt not only for mine but for the loss of
mulﬁple other drivers money. If Mr Me was né? part of Yellow Cab Companyor
prqtecﬁd by Yellow how could his parkisig lot h.aVe ran for so long, how could he have.
| ébtained all the necessary equil;ment to lease out Yellow cab cars, how can he have gnne

months without paying YeHow; without any computers getting shut down, drivers shut
dom or even cars pulled off the strests? I just don’t understand ﬁow something like this

was able to happen,

L
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DECLARATION OF FARHAD GOLSHAN

1. My name is Farhad Golshan and I am over age 18 and T am a citizen of the United

States.
9. 1hold medallion number #871, issued by the City and County of San Francisco.
3. On or about late 2005/early 2006 I went to Union Cab Company and spoke to-the
~ awner, Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr, Me”), for purposes of using the Union Cab
. color scheme for my Cab #871.

1signed an agreement on May.1, 2006, a copy of which is attached to this
declaration. At the time'I signed the agreement, I believed I was signing with
Union Cab. ' ‘
5. Iwas given the document by Nick Olson, who also signed it. I trusted Nick and

the managers at Yellow Cab when they said I was signing with Union,
6. 1also signed a piece of paper indicating that as a long term lease holder, I needed
to shift change and file waybills at Yellow Cab’s principal place of business.
7. Thereafter I noticed my cab was painted with Yellow colors. |
- 8, Tkeptmy cab at the Union Cab lot at 1620 Davidson Street.
9, Mr, M started paying me for lease of my medallion in May 2006 when I signed.
10, I first reatized Union Cab was having problems in December. Mr. Me stopped .

~ paying me in December 2006 and owes me for four months of the contract, T

.'11. Yellow Cab now wants me fo pay $3,000 for money they claim I ows because

)

~* Mr. Me did not pay them. L .
12, 1 declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California thatthe

foregoing i3 trus and correct. - -

//m/yhf - 5{;{;0’7

¥ Tarhad Golshan

| e/;u-c«wm %_}f/fw j%:\@ﬁm..'




Wolley, LLC
Color Scheme
Affiliation Agreement

This Agreement is by and be
Yellow Cab Cooperative, Ine. (<YCC”
("Operator™). '

tween Walley, LLC, (“Wolley, 11.C"), 2 subsidiary of
} and the Operator(s) described below

Operator Name(s). F’ 7 ]f’!AﬁU / | C‘O / 4 [iﬂm

‘ ‘ ~ . p
Address__oc v .-y v +/

*

Tel/Fax oy gy g e NPT e
~ e i T -
- * » [] . - , ﬂ % oA .
California Driver's License Numbu., s .

S B Business Tax Cert. #

SOCiﬂlSGCﬂﬁty# = - (T e ;

Vﬁhi(ﬂﬂ License #(S) L G g el

Insurance Policy #

Term: Effective Date: {2 ;z 04 Termination Date: . 52 /0 ;Z-

MeEpALLIoN) &’952/ |




Wolley, LLC, a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Coopérativé, Inc.

Color Scheme Affiliation Agreement

_This Agreement js entered intd this_ i S’f— day of__ MAY . 2006
by and between Wolley, LLC (*Wolley, LLC"), a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, -
Inc, (“YCCyand __FARHAD_ _GoL3f4a) ., the Operator (“Operator”).
The Effective Date and Termination Date are as set forth on the front page of this ,

Agreement. _
. WI—IEREAS,"the pértic's acknowledge and understand that the San Fre_.ncisco
Municipal Police Code ("Police Code”) ds modified from time to time, and regulations
_promulgated thereunder (including nTaxicab Regulations" promulgated by the Office of
the Chief of Police, San Francisco Police Department) prohibit any person from driving
or otherwisé operating a motor vehicle for hire on the public streets of San Francisco o
except in compliance with the Police Code; applicable regulations, and other applicable
law;and- - ' - -
WHERKEAS, Wolley, LLC is 2 subsidiary of YCC, a nonprofit cooperative of |
persons holding Vehicle for Hire Permits issued by the San Francisco Police Department,
which Permits authorize the operation of motor vehicles for hire on the public streets of
San Francisco; and A , :
 WHEREAS, YCC is authorized to operate a taxicab radio dispatch service in the

City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, YCC possesses a taxicab color scheme approved by the San
" Francisco Chief of Police; and ‘ :
¢ more vehicles appropriate to operate as a
y and all implementing regulations,

WHEREAS, Operator maintains one o
¢ suthorities described above and the

vehicle for hire pursuant to the Police Code and an
and desires to operate its vehicle pursuant to YCC

terms of this Agreement.

' ' NOW THERFEFORE, the parties 2grees as follows:



AGREEMENT . |
A WOLLEY, LLC AGREEMENTS and AUTHORIZATIONS.

1. Wolley, LLC authorizes Operator to operate under YCC’s color scheme and,
C'C 's Color Scheme regarding the

Operator agrees to affiliate'and to operate under Y _
vehicles listed below in Schediile B {"Vehicle(s)"), and pursvant to the conditions set "
at its request and pursuant to the

forth below. Wolley, LLC agrees to provide Operator,
provisions set forth in Schedule D below, with such services as are required to paint,

equip and mark'the Vehicle(s) to comply-with the sules and regulations governing the
. appearance of motor vehicles for hire, including but not limited to compliance with the

- YCC Color Scheme. '

‘2“.“\??'01133(, 1LI.C agrees to ﬁmﬁda to Operator as part of this Affiliation
Agreement, 2 communi cations link including taximeter, in good working order for each
Vehicle operating under the YCC Color Scheme. The communications link will meet the
reqhiremerits of the Police Code. e :

3, Wolley, LLC agrees to provide those Services/Options selected by Operator

below on Schedule D on the terms and conditions set forth therein. . -
at no additional cost, a central location for sucfn |

d to hold pursuant to Taxicab
luding but not limited to lost and

" 4. Wolley, LLC will provids,
property, matetial or records that Operator is require
" . Repulations and other applicable provisions of law, inc

found items. |
B. OPERATOR AGREEMENTS and REPRESENTATION_S. .

1. To the extent that Operator is also a'_dn'ver, it represents and warrants that itis

duly leensed, trained and authorized to operate a motor vehicle for hire pursuant to the
Police Code, the Taxicab Regulations, applicableprovisions of the Motor Vehicle Code
and all other applicable provisions of law. A copy of the Police Code and applicable
Taxicab Regulations, currently in effect are attached hereto as Appendix A. Operator
further represents and warrants that all information supplied herein, and hereatter,
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement is true and correct in all Tespects, and
acknowledges further that the current and continved accuracy of such_infonnatior} isa

material term and condition of this Agreement.

2, Operator agrees 10 supply its own Medallion (s) and Vehicle(s), as identified on
the front page of this Agreement and/or in Schedule B, which Vehicle(s) shall be operated
and maintained in all respects in compliance with the Police Code, the Taxicab '
Regulations, the Motor Vehicle Code, and all other applicable provisions of Jaw.




st be of acceptable vintage, appearance and

Operator acknowledges that Vehicle(s) mu
omply with the Police Code,

insurability, among other reguirements, {0 ¢
3. O"pcrator agrees to provide to Wolley, LLC sufficient identifying information
regarding all persons operating the Vehicle(s) ("Drivers") to enable Wolley, LLC to

discharge its obligations under tha Police Code and implementing regulations. Operator
agrées to-maintain the currency of all such information and to notify Wolley, LILC
promptly in the event there is a change in any of the information, either regarding -

Operator itself or any Drivers.
4, Operator will be resporisible for and assure that all Drivers operating the
Vehicle(s) under the YCC Color Scheme pursuant to this Agreement are propesly
Jicensed and trained ad comply with all'provisions of the Police Code, Taxicab _
Repulations and regulations relating to the operation of motor vehicles for hire. Operator
will provide a copy of the Police Code and the Taxicab Regulations, then in effect to
-each Drivés, and also assure that all Drivers comply with all rules and protocols contained

in this Agreement or otherwise agreed to regarding the equipment leased and/or services

purchased pursuant to this Agreement.

5. Operator agrees to maintain }
herein at a minimum meeting the requirements of the Police Coda ("Insurance Policy”).
Operator agrees to identify Wolley, LLC as an additional named insured under such
. Policy. - . o ' |
maintain the Vehicle(s) in full compliance with all -
the Taxicab Regulations, and all other applicable rules and

6. Operator agrees to
les and motor vehicles for hirg_

provisions of the Police Code,
regulations relating to the raintenance of motor yehic

_operating on the public streets of San Francisco.
- 7. Operator agrees to pmﬁdé Wolley, LLC with such additional information, as
from time to time, in order to enable

miay be reasonably requested by Wolley, LLC
Wolley, LLC to meet its respective obligations under the Police Code, the Taxicab

Regulations, and all other applicable provisions of law relating to the operation of motor
vehicles for hire on the public streets of Sar Francisco. Such information specifically
includes but is not limited to accurate and completed waybills, as required by Section
1138 of the Police Code, which waybills shall be submitted daily so that they are

available for inspection as required.
1L1.C promptly, either directly or through its

Vehicle(s). Such notice shall be in

8. Operator agrees to notify Wolley,
ent of facts, a,

insurer, in the event of any accident involving a
- writing and shall indicate parties, drivers and vehicles involved, a statem

statement of personal injury and property damage, and witnesses, if any.

fability insurance coverage for each vehicle listed '



C.  FEES, COSTS AND OTHER CHARGES.

ment, and except as otherwise provided herein,
hefore the fifth day of each month the sum of

$750.00 for each vehicle listed on Schedule B and affiliated with the Wolley, LLC color "
scheme, This sum is subject to change by Wolley, LLC on thirty (30) days notice. The
‘Penalty for late payment of all due amounts shall be $25 per day.

1, During the fenn of this Agree
Operator shall pay to. Wolley, LLC on or

Agreement, Operator shall pay to Wolley,
00 for each communications link {which
) provided pursuent to this Agreement

2. O or before the effective date of this
LIC a security deposit in the amount of $2,000.
includes a radio, meter and mobile data terminal
and any other charges ‘accrued pursuant to this Agreement.
, . 3,0perator _agljeés to pay all costs and other charges for any damage or repair to
the communications link equipment installed in the Vehicle(s) pursnant tothis
Agroement, reasonable wear and tear excepted. 5. Operator agrees to pay to Wolley, 1L.C
such additional amounts, monthly or as otherwise provided herein, for the optional
Services/Options selected by Opertor as set, These Services/Options are subject to

* change by Wolley, LLC on thirty (30) days notice.

4 the event that Operator elects Tiot to install the advertising equipment
(comprising a rooftop, interior and deck sign), in one or more of the Vehicles listed on
Schedule B, Wolley, LLC agrees to install a lighted bubble sign on such (a) Vehicle(s) in
compliance with applicable law ata cost to Operator of $100.00, due and payable on the

" effective date of this Agresment, ..

5. Hxcept as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each party shall be
responsible for all costs and expenses incident to the performance of their obligations
uinder this Agreement, including but not necessarily limited to all fees, fines, licenses,
bonds, or taxes required or imposed against either party and all other costs of doing
husiness fof either party, including but not limited to damage fo property or equipment,
gasoline, motor oil and other maintenancs charges. '
" 6. All fees or costs charged pursuant to this Agreement are subject {0 change on

thirty (30) days notice, or otherwise ag specifically set forth herein. : '

TERM .TERMINATION - RENEWAL.

iration of this agréement by either
or conditions setforth herein,

D.

1. Unless notice is given 30 days prior to the exp

party of their desire not to renew or fo change any terms
this Agreement will be automatically extended for an additional year.

R LT



2. Operator may terminate this Agreement on twenty-five (25) days notice if such .
notice is provided within five (5) days following notification of an increase in rate or fees
to be charged under this Agreement.

terminate this Agreement except for "cause,”

in which event Wolley, 1LC may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without
notice. For purposes of this Apreement, "cause” means any of the following: (a) violation
by Operator (or any Driver) of any of the provisions applicable to Operator (or any '
Driver) of the Police Code, Taxicab Regulations, or any other provision of law . .
applicable to the subject matter of this Agreement; (b) breach by Operator (or any Driver)
of any material term of this Agreement, Solely by way of example, breach of this
Agreement includes but is not limited to failure to pay timely any fee or charge due
~ herein, failure to maintain appropriate insurance coverage on any Vehicle(s) or spare
vehicle, abuse of or tampering with any equipment {eased hereunder, or failure to assvre :
that any person operating a Vehicle(s) or sparé vehicle pursuant to this Agreement is
properly licensed, trained and complied with all provisions of the police Code, Taxicab - :
cable rules and regulations. -

Regulations, and all other appli
4, On termination of this Agreement for any reason, Operator shall immediately"
d all leased taxicab Medallions and any

return or otherwise arrange for the return of any an
g but not limited to Vehicle(s) pursuant to

equipment supplied by Wolley, LLC includin
immediately cease, and shall assure that al} Drivers

this Agreement. Operator shall

jmmediately cease, operating any Vehicles under the YCC color scheme.
g.  ASSIGNMENT PROBIBITED | e |
" Operator agrees and understands that it ray not assign this Agreement or any '
rights or obligations herein created without the express prior written consent of Wolley, ' o

" ILC.

3. Wolley, LLC may not otherwise

COOPERATION

with all reasonable requests of Wolley, LLC
its duties under this Agreement

F‘
Operator ag'recs to comply

reasonably necessary to Wolley, LLC'to fully perform
and/or to fully comply with its duties and obligations under the Police Code, Taxicab
ble provisions of law related to the subject matter of this

Regulations, and all other applica
Agreament. ' _ .
G, NOTICES
. Any notices to be given tereunder by either Party to the other may be effected
either by personal delivery in writing, or by mail, regi stered, or certified, postage prepared
with retum receipt requested. Mailed notices shall be addressed to the Operator at the

address appearing on the facing page of this Agreement and to Wolley, LLC at 1200
Mississippi Street, San Francisco, California 94107. Either party may change the address

by written notice in accordance with this paragraph. Notices delivered personally will be



deemed communicated as of actual receipt; mailed notices will be deemed communicated
ag of two days after mailing.

H. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement supersedes any and all agresments, either oral or written,
 between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter herein and contains all the
covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to rendering services of any
nature and in any manner whatsoever, Each party, including any Driver, acknowledges
that no representations, inducements promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have
been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied-
herein and that no other agreement, statement or promise not contained in this Agreement:
shall bs valid or binding. Any modification of this Agresment is effective only if in

writing and signed by the party to be charged.
1 SEVERABILITY

_ To the extent that any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforcezble or otherwise lapses as a matter
 of law, the rémaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full forcs without being

impaired or invalidated in any way. : '

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

tters in question arising out of, or relating
cluding but not limited to questions as to

J

All claims, disputes and other ma

" to, this Agreement or the pexfonnance'thercof, in
whether a matter is governed by this arbitration clause, shall be submitted to final and

binding arbitration (if good faith negotiations among the parties do not resolve such

claim, dispute or other matter within 60 days). Such arbitration shall be before a single
e Commercial Arbitration Rules of the

arbitrator and shall proceed in accordance with th
American Arbitration Association then in effect, in so far as such Rules are not
in this Agreement, unless the parties

inconsistent with the provisions expressly set forth,
mutually agree otherwise, and pursuant o the following procedures:

a) Reasonable discovery shall be allowed.
b) All proceedfngs before the arbitrator will be held in San Francisco, CA and the
govering law shall be California Jaw. : '
¢) Costs and fees of the arbitration including reasonable attomey's fees, shall be

allocated by the arbitrator.

d) Any award rendered by the arbitrator shall be final and judgment m'ay be
licable law and in any court having jurisdiction

entered in accordance with app
thereof.




2) The existence and resolution of the arbitration will be kept confidential by the

parties and by the arbitrator.

K GOVERNING LAW.
med by and construed in accordance with the laws of

This Agreement will be gove
the State of California.

STATUS OF PARTIES

L
, Ltis the express intention of the parties that they are Jessor and lessor, or otherwise
independent contractors, and not employees, agents, joint ventuxers or partners of each’.
;d or construed as creatingor.

other. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interprete
establishing the relationship of employer and employee between the parties or between

Wolley, LLC and any employee or agent of Operator.

 'Wolley, LLC, a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc.

Dated: s’/ / I/’J'C_a By: 4/'4/*’& é\’ﬁ"\—- .
/7 Ui e b=

Its

OPERATOR

By: F‘M%C——M

Dated:,ﬁ_tf;/{é _ &
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10

SCHEDULE B
_ Vqﬁcfe(éj '.
This Agreement cdvers_ or otherwise relates to .the i"o]k.)v;lin g vehicles:
Make/Mods!:  Year Vehicle License Plate ﬁumbcr.' ,
. 'Idcntliﬁcation No. =

F A
o [
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'SCHEDULEC

Communication Equiﬁment

" Radio No:’ Taximeter No. Mobile Data System -
. o - (MDS) No.

I. " . - -

2- P . W 2 ' i

3. R sl

4. '

11
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SCHEDULED

Selection of Additional Services/Options

Operafor’s Date

Aciepﬁ
o ' | Tnitials .
1. Spare Vehicle R, oA A, y
2, Maintenance/RepaitTow/Tires £ 1:;‘ "+ xy /}ﬁ
3. Painting/Set-up . | 1- . . i
4. AdvertisingSign -+ [] '
5. Safety Partition ] B
6, Driver Rc?feml_Opﬁ“ons [l T |
KA. | .c;/%;g

.7. Alternative Payment

‘Deseription of Additional Services/Options

1. Spare Vehicle
A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees t¢ provide to Dperatbr, subject to availability and '
pursuant to the terms set forth below, spare vehicle(s) for Operator’s use. when one or

more of the Vehicles listed on Schedule B isfare out-of-service. Spare vehicles are
available at and must be picked up by Operator from WOLLEY, LLC's parking lot
Jocated at 1200 Mississippi Street San Francisco, or other location(s) selected by
WOLLEY, LLC. Any spare vehicle will be made available to Operator for periods of not.
. Jess than a 24 hour day (6:00 am to 6:00 am) and for no more than seven days per month
unless specifically extended by the representatives of WOLLEY, LLC. The days may be,

but are not required to be, consecutive.

- B. Operator agrees to pay to WOLLEY, LLC $75.00 per spare vehicle, per day or
for any fraction thereof, payable in advance, when the spare vehicle is leased, - .



i3

C. Operator agrees to include damage to any spare vehicle in tha insurance

coverage obtained for the Vehicle(s) listed in Schedule B.

Maintenance and Repairs/T ows/Tires

2.

A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees to provide such automobile maintenance, repair,
towing and tire repair/replacement services as are necessary and appropriate 10 operate
the Vehicle(s) listed on-Schedule B safely and as set forth in the Police Code and Taxicab

Regulations as motor véhicles for hire.

B. Such services shall be pijovided at 1200 Mississippi Street or such other
tocation as WOLLEY, LILC shall reasonably determine; ,
air and tire répairfrep!acement services shall bs charged

and Jabor basis only, such charges to bs published by
y category or iterm. Vehicles will be released for

C. All maintenahce, rep
to, and paid by, Operator on a parts
WOLLEY, LLC from time to time b
service when all charges are paid.

D. Towing services shall be charged to, and pald by Operator ona per-tow-basés, :

7 such charges to be published by WOLLREY, LLC from time to time. .

3, Painting/Set Up

A. WOLLEY, LLC will i:rovidc such services as are neccsgafy to paint, equip and
liance with the provisions of applicable

mark the Vehicle(s) listed on Schedule B in comp /
Jaw, rule'or regulation governing the appearance of a motor vehicle for hirs, includirig
without limitation compliance with YCC Color Scheme. T

B. The fee for such services is $ Y40 , payable on or before the effective date of

the Agreement or, if Iater, upon selection of this Service/Option.

4. Advertising Equipm ent

sratof advertising equipment
sign) for each vehicle listed on
at no cost to Operater. -

© A.-WOLLEY, LLC agrees to pfovida fo Op
(comprising a roof top, interior and deck
Schedule B which Operator elects to so equip,

ed, the Calor Scheme affiliation fee shall be
he amount of $25.00 per month, said monthly’
he advertising equipment remains affixed on the

B.- For each vehicle so equipp
credited by WOLLEY, LLC int
eredit continuing for so long as ¢
vehicle.
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vehic?e so equipped available to WOLLEY, LIC at
shall direct for the changing, modification or
d by WOLLEY, LLC.

C. Operator shall make each
‘such time a3 WOLLEY, LLC
replacement of advertising selecte

5. Safety Partition
at no cost, 4 safety paftitioﬁ in

WOLLRY, LLC agrées to provide to Cpefator, ;
compliance with applicable law, mle or regulation for each Vehicle listed on Schedule B
om Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc.

which Operator elects to so equip that are purchased fr
At Operator’s request, WOLLEY, LLC will install the safety partition at 8 location .
convenient to WOLLEY, LLC for the cost of labor only charged at its published rates at
the time. Operator agrees that the partition remainsthe property of WOLLEY, LICatall
times, and that it mustbe returned to WOLLBY, LLC in good condition, reasonabls Wear
and tear excepted, at the tesmination of this Agreement or, if earlier, otherwise when the
Vehicle into which it hag been installed is otherwise returned pursuant to this Agreement..

6 . Driver Referral Ogﬁohs

vide to Operator at no cost the name (s) of
ay be available to drive or-

A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees .t'o'pro
behalf in compliance with the

persons registered or listed with WOLLEY, LLC whom
otherwise operate a motor vehicle for hire on Operator's

provisions of the A greément.

- . B.Thedecision whether to engage a1
Jisted with WOLLEY, LLC to drive or otherwise operate a motor
in the sole discretion of Operator, it being expressly undérstood an
person(s) engaged shall be solely and exclusively the employee(s) or agent(s

and not of WOLLEY, LLC.

7. Alterpative Payment
who hirea

payment for fares charged to ﬁersons :
ve payment methods, to include

rdinator.

y such person(s) as may be registered or
vehicle for hire shall be

d agreed that any such ~ -

) of operator

© A, Operator agrces to accept 48
‘Vehicle covered under this Agresment certain alternati
YCC vouchers and scrip, credit cards and scrip iséued by the Paratransit Coo

thess alternate payments to WOLLEY, LLC within seven

ion and WOLLEY, LLC will process them. and

B. Operatof_wﬂl submit
f receipt, the face amount of such

(7) days of the fransac
pay/credit to Operator, within five (5) days o

alternate payment.
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© Addendum tos

Woelley, LLC Color Scheme Affiliation Agreement
th the provisions of this agreement the .
period of the same

ated in éccordancé wi
ded for an additional

Unless spe;dﬁc_alij termin 0
term of this contract shall be automatically extern
Jength specified in the original ‘agreement.

M Qa fgﬂé_d T
_ Signaturc

 Leasee (printed name)

AlcHoA S gLLens:
On behalf of Wolley, LLC L

15




CAR COOPERATIVE

ATTENTION ALL ANNUAL AND LONG TERM LEASE.

b Commissiont Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and
“Every Taxicab Driver is to start and end théir
shift at the color schemo’s principal placs of business (1200 Mississippi St.)
and make the charige of shift to another driver at the Color Scheme’s '
principal place of business on the private property of the Color Scheme
Holder.” - - | '

‘The Rules also state that “Every Taxicab D
as prescribed by the Taxicab commission or
The, waybill is to be filéd at the Color Scheme
business a the conclusion of each shift”.

The San Franciscd Taxica
Regulations clearly state that

river shall use the waybill format
the Commissiones’s designes.
Holder’s principal place of

I’E;aw;é? re?ad, understez:nd aﬁd ii}te':ml tbl c;JzﬁpIy with the above mfonnatmn ‘
- . v BA:I‘E / /

PRINTED NAME -

Fdhd

SIGNATURE

MEDALLION NUMBER_§7 / -
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DECLARATION OF IRANNE RAMPUR

My name is [ranne Rampur. I ami over age 18 and [ am a eitizen of the United

States.
5, T a taxicab driver with A-card # P2LG-0G1 T '
3, Onor about July 5,2006 I went to Union Cab Company and spoke to the owner,

. M. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”), for purposes of seeing if there were any
opportunities to purchase or leass 2 vehicle from Union Cab, because [ had heard

of other people making money at Unfon in this manner.
for exclusiva uss of Medallion # 1286. 1 -

-4, 1spoke to My, Me and gave him $28,000
had exclusive use of Vehicle 4 1286 until the end of March 2007. S
T never saw the medallion holder for Vehicle Union # 1286 driving this vehicle.
From July 2006 to August 2006 I had two other drivers working for me and I

. drove Setutdays. - ,
7. In August 2008, I purchased a second vehicle, Union# 1230; Vehicle # 1230 was

+ later replaced with Vehicle Union # 246 in November 2006, I never saw any'
medallion holders deiving # 1230 or # 846 during the entire tima I was at Union
from July 2006 until the present time, May 2007. o .

8, To purchase the vehicles I gave Mz, Me cash and checks, 50000 .

9, In September 2006, I purchased thrée more cars with my brother, Raja Rampur.
To get the money for these vehicles, my brother borrowed money on hig credit -
cards. I gave the money to Mr. Me in the form of cash and checks.

10. M, Me did not provide me with medallion numbers for the three new vehicles I
purchased at the time that purchased them, Instead he stated that he would “take

.- care of it” and find drivers and medallions later. ' - '

11. T never actually purchased these vehicles because Mr., Me never paid Clean

_ Energy Financing, and he never put the registration for the vehicles in my name
or my brother’s nanie. ' . :

12, I first noticed problems with M. Me and Union in late March 2007,

13. On March 26, 2007, 1 loaned Mr. Me $5,000 for a medallion because he said that
hé needed the money. Mr. Ma then wrote me a $7700 check on April 9, 2007.
Whest I tried to cash this check it was returned for insufficient fiinds. '

_ 14, On or about May 2, Mr. Me gave me $1,000 in ¢cash after I demanded money

from him, , L

15. [ declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

foregoing is true and correct, . ' ‘ '

=7

C;/ B 5‘/fifo;z

| IrannecRampur
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EXHIBIT 13






DECLARATION OF RAJA RAMPUR
zen of the United

My name is Raja Rampur, T am over 8g¢ 18 and Tam a citi

States.
2. On or about September 2006 my brother told me about an opportunity to make
" money inthe taxi business, 1o said that he had already purchased vehicles from
Union Cab, and asked if I wanted,to urchase some as well. I stated that 1 did.
3, In September 2006 I borrowed $6§3c-,)é«%8° 22 sash. T know that my brother gave itto
M, Me, end Mr. Me still owes us the money.
4. T declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

fofegoing is true and correct.

@ - - Dz/#/b?._,

~ Afpanne Rampur

o

& gg_,!a o6 J i’.’ckiff 63 000 N . ";0 '
o, 520, bnr“ﬁ/w- Qarg

%ﬁafx\%m-ag ) pesd



b




EXHIBIT 14






DECLARATION OF KHAING GO NYO

My .
1, My name is Khaing Ooﬁy?! am over age 18 and Tam a citizen of the United.
States. 2
I am a taxieab driver with A-card # —~ D6 1750
On or about November 24, 2006, T approached Unfon Cab for purposes of
purchasing a taxicab vehicle. I spoke to Mr, Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) and
he told me I could purchase a vehicls and that he would put the vehicle in my
narne, Mr. Mo told e that he managed Vellow Cab and Union Cab.

~ 4, Ypaid $29,000 fora brand new vehicle pursuant o & lease agreement; a copy of
assigned Yellow #1065 on theleass .-

‘which ig attached to this declaration. I was
‘agreement, but I actually received Yellow #1118, T never received #1065,
'3, Although I paid for the vehicle in November 2006, I did not actually receive the
vehicle until January 2007, S L -
6, Inever saw the medallion holder for Vellow #1118 driving his vehicle from
January 2007-April 2007. - : .
7. Although Mr. Me told me that he was going to pay for my vehicle, he never made
. any payments to Clean Encrgy Financing, the legal ovmer.

I took Yellow # 1118 home every day and my brother and I shared the driving.
When we wets not driving it we stored it at our houses. We never shift-changed -
on Yellow Cab property or Unfon Cab progerty. . ,
On or about April 1, 2007, Mr, Me called me into the Union Cab office. I saw the
medaltion holder of Yellow # 11 18, Philip Tran, for the first time. My, Tran stated

for me to drop it offon Aptil 2,

that he was taking Yellow # 1118’s medallion and
2007 at the Union Cab offica. However, the next day when I returned with if, Mr.

. Mp said I could continue to drive it. ~ \ :
10. Mt. Tran began driving the cab as of April 1, 2007, Now my. brother, myself, and
M. Tran share the vehicle. I drop the vehicle off at Mr. Tran's house for shift
. changes. We never shift change on Yellow Cab property and the Union Cab lot is

now locked up. : _
11. On or about the beginning of May 2007 1 received a call from Clean Energy

Financing, They stated that they will re-possess tha vehicle becauss no payments
have ever been made on it. This fs the vehiclo that I was supposed to own and for

which I paid $29,000. I .
* 12, T have many outstanding credit card payments on Vellow Cab's account singe the
dit card payments. Yellow Cab froze

" Yellow Cab computer system processes Cre
iha account on #1118 and T cannot get the money that is owed to my brother and I

for credit card payments that we collected. S
13. Mr. Me told me that I could not go to Yellow to try to got the money.
14. T know of many individuals with the same story that I have told. I want o stop
M. Mo and Union Cab, He has ripped off a fot of people and I want to prevent

* other people from suffering the same way. :
15. I declars under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that tho

foregoing is true and correct.

LI ba

05 ~ 14~ }Dﬂl

Date

Khaing Oo Nyo
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LEASE AGREEMENT
. I:; Me Quang ,Truoﬁg, a pr;sident of Union Cab Company, agree o lease
medallion to JA0ANE 0o MYD with terms and conditions below. .
. UNION CAB Company agreés’to: '
r- Provide spare freé up"t'o 7 days if his regular cab 'bquen'aom; -
2 - If fix outside of Union garage, ha must ask .for‘verbal'consent forusing exfra "
time of spare. -~ C ' S i, '
3 - Unioni Cab agrees fo guaranies the maxium use of the vehicle up toeither 4
years or 350,000 mileages on it. . - : : W‘ﬁ*‘ﬁ o
4 -Tf during the effective coniract, one of a pedallion holder is passed aYEY) e
. Union Cab ajgrees to replate a medallion for his vehicle. sl et
) ' 3 I 2
s . s

: _.J_(H'A-'HUCF‘ bo M‘f{) agrees to:
1 Responsible for his own mechanical matnfenance and gasoline.-
3 — Hiring drivérs for his own vehicle. . o o
3 - Medallion fee and physical insuranice ‘should be paid by the 1*t day of the
month pnd no later than the 37 ddy of the montly. ' ' o
4 — The sum of money Unior Cab recefves from Mr,_KUAING OO /L{YO

following:. « - . . i}
- 1/ $38,000.00 ' (Vehicle) ,
5/, $3,050.00 (1*Monthof Lease) - .
3/ $825.00 (Whole Yearof Physical) o

4/ $625.00 (Monthly Insurance Fee) -
Ry

Total:l : gzgg_ 00.00 . e ey :
' ! . - / / - , . ) s ‘i‘. . _‘.
As of today, _ (2, i{ pé , both parties agres with the Leass Agreeright.

s
1

CAB

g
%LWLQ | ME&

| =}<H"""f“ué‘ o0 N7’0 -
. %d‘-i/@%f‘ﬁ, g W\fﬂ{ @zf“‘@

———
. e SN

———




. e e e . . . |
- il . M e Dl P ._...u.‘._n._é-. e .......-.a i .

.,.m.. 3 .;-l.........w.“..”;,“ .. .L.«. Seeoe A e T .L....#.e.m.m...uwm,. PR

] 4. -t . A .y b3 " L

: . - X . . -t .3§. .nﬁ .m-.. 3

-+ UNION AUTO-SHOP |~ - o S ,,%v L

.y P V. n” £oo Wt ) M % ig
AN B . : )

2 prbit ALCEUNTANT BFE Awndle

3 -
.
AR .
el -
H
.
f . .
ettt n ta . s ot - i ®
b - ERSGEE R R

~Her it S,

LR T Y

* .t . '\
Lt
.




b
COML

AIATRATICH \WALID FR “IYFE RICENSE RUMBER
uas KT .

02128/2807 10 ozzzs/z
‘ TAXI
vaHgE frsnmrcaTisl NUMAER v \ r————mr"""—
=emmmsnmevi20302 - FORD
A00Y TYRE MOTEL [3%2 DATS FIRAT 80L0 cEASE ¥y, Hodel
. TX 08 auzuuzznna HR 2006 (2006
DATS ISEUER . - TvPE YEH TOTAL FEES PAID
03/191230? T TE3] 5] aaaso | 384
L 3800 2
9 o YELLOW .CAR.CO .OP .
LW 1620 DAVIDSON, ST
I ¥ SAN FRANCISCO' CA 94124
R e
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96740 _ _

sﬂmofwom ‘
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES - 3 4
VALIDATED REGISTRATiDH CARD PRV A

R.EVERSEE{DE IMPGRTA!TI’!NSTRUGTIDHS .




 Vellow Cabs Coop - LTL. Main Memy | LTL Drfvers
Drivers | Transactions | Reports | Yehicles | Admin

Updata Transactiomn ' -
{1 118 1118 TRAN, PHILLIP DachMlOS&GD?
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5083 Vpnrcnm, s ' 000
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040
0.0
000
0.00
1107 Cheste 0,00
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soso écﬂpé 0.00
0,00
[ o
—  ow
I~ - oo
whameis - ]
CC/CHk No __c_heck & ] ARITLHdsmcs 000
PriorBalance'Vebicls 184070~
PolorHilnoo Driver 184070

Explies
Approval . !

Notes
C e Redhnit] Ok ERTR AT

©2002-2007 Yellow Csb Cooperative, Ine. GY Anderson Group, Inc.
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1520 AR LTL (Allocation}

Personal Amount
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Approval . !

Drivess | Transaetions | Reports | Vehicles | Ademin

U.pdata Transactian ' .
[iTia 1118 TRAN, PHILLIP Dats [04/03/2007

1118 TRAN, FHILLIP

"Tmns#

AR L‘ﬁ.. Bitinze
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DECLARATION OF SALUDDIN SHAIKH

in Shaikh. ] am over age 18 and [ama citizen of the United

1. My name is Saludd

States. -
2. Tam a taxicab driver with A-card # A-59576, I have been a taxi driver for two and
a half years, :
006 I went to Unioft Cab Company and spoke to the owner,

3, On or about October 2
Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me"),
opportunities to purchase or leasgave
fiend “Assim” who was making money this wa
term lease for me. - : A . _
4. Mtr. Mo told me he had a long term lease for me dnd that I should pay him then,
but that the car would be ready in a couple of weeks, In October 2006 I gave him
$4,000. He promised to give me 2 Vellow Cab for a long-term lease. .
On November L5; 2006 1 gaive him a credit card to pay for my long-term lease. -
Pamela Martinez, Yellow Cab's

M. Me and I went to Yellow Cab's premises.
harged $20,000 to my credit card to pay formy

Controller; met with us, She ¢

long-term lease. : .
§. Throughout November and December 2006 and January 2
varjous Yellow Cabs for my friend Assim, We always shift-
Cabs on Union Cab’s lot: I picked up different cabs every day,
assigned to me by Victor Yuen, Union’s manager.
7. InDecember 20061 decided fo dispute the charge to my credit card since I'still
had not received the cab that Mi. Me had promised me.
behalf of Union Cab, signed a four-

8. On Fébruary 1,2007, Mr. Me, on ,
year/350,000 miles contract for Medallion # 514. Medallion # 514 is a Yellow. -

Cab vehicle. I tried to use my credit card againto purchase the vehicle but Mr. Me
stated that ha needed the money that day. I arranged for the money to be ready at

the bank and Mr. Me picked it up that evening, - :

9, On April 30, 2007, “Ming,” who represented himself to me a manager from Bay
Cab, came to me and told me that Medallion # 514 was his vehicle. He said he.
had bought it threo months before from Mr, Me. - ' | :

10, The same day, the medallion holder came and took the vehicle to the Yellowlot. I

" have not seen it since and have not been able to work with that vehicle, despite
paying for my long term lease up front. ' \

11, Throughout the entire time I worked, I drove Yellow Cabs and collected credit
card payments. Mr. Me fold me 1 could not deal with Yellow Cab to get the
payments and had to submit the receipts to him, I submitted credit card receipts to

Mr. Me from November 2006-April 2007. Every ten days I would have

approximately $1,500 inreceipts fiom my Yellow Cb customers, Mr. Me only
and during those times he made

reimbursed me for my receipts two or three times, &
only partial payments of $500-$1000. These partial payments occurred in .

January-March 2007, In April I did not recelve any payments.
12. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

/’ /e /fzyf-f/?‘f

for purposes of seeing if there were any
ticle from Union Cab, because I hada
y. Mr, Me told me he had a'long

007, I was driving
changed these Yellow
and they were,



LEASE AGREEMENT

I, Me Quang Truong, a president of Union Cab Company, agree to lease

medallion to. 58442 2/0/ SR Kl with terms and conditions below.

UNION CAB Company égrees to:
' 2

| — Provide spére free up to 7 days if his regular cabi broken down,
2~ Iffix outside of Unien garage, he must ask for verbal consent for using extra
- time of spare. S . I

3 — Union Cab agrees to guarantee the maximum use of the vehicle itp to either 4

years or 350,000 mileages on it. o -
i fa medallion holder is passed away,

4 —1f during the effective contract, ong o
UInion Cab agress to replace a medallion for his vehicle,

_/ml.lﬁl"% ﬁiﬂ‘@\(‘ agrees 10!

I - Responsible for his own mechanical maintenanee and gasoline. :
* T e L-:n e hwgts 8 Y fagnde ¢ s g

3 — Hiring drivers for his own vehicle. i
3 — Medallion fee and physical insurance should be paid by the 1* day of the .

th and no later than the 3" day of the month, ; .
mon no later e 0 : -Sﬂdﬂ&{t}\/gﬁéqf[f[#

4~ The sum of money Union Cab receives from M.
following: ' ‘

1/ $22,000.00 (Vehicle)

2 $3:85 (1* Month of Lease) L _
3 (3k23.00~ (Whole Year of Physical) 5%, %) 2wy

4/ _$625,00, (Monthly Insurance Fee)
Total: - $2§:600.0{}' o ‘ '
T Tasgmes
As of today, ,9 /l ! / U'P' —, both parties agree with the Lease Agreement.

Qqﬁa{))&( P Sfﬁ%ﬂf K{f' - UNION CAB

A

g N
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Yellow Cab Cooperative
1200 Mississippi

San Francisco, CA 94107

415-282.3737

Date: 11715/2006 14:26
Type: SALE
Trans No: .vsoxnl
Aunth No: 296134
Amt: $10,000.00
Acct: XXX XXXKXX X1018
Exp: 11/08
Driver: shaikh
Cab: sauddin
Cletk: exric
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Yellow Om.o.ﬂoowaamﬁ
1200 Mississippi
San Francisco, CA 94107
415-282-3737

Date: 11/15/2006 14:24
Type: SALE
Trans NO: ... )6
Aunth No: 0153038
Amt: $10,000.00 .
Acct: XXXX XXXX XXXX 5966 _. o , A
Exp: 08/09 - - - - o )
Driver: shaikh | .
Cab: salauddin
Clerk: eric
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DECLARATION OF MIKE DASHTI

My name is Mike Dashtl. [ am over age 18 and Tamaa citizen of the United States.
I am a taxicab driver with A-card # PiiaSe512.. 1 hold medallion number #1230,
My medallion has been with Union Cab for thirteen months, since approximately

March 2006, I received $1800/month for leasing my permit to Union Cab, plus

. two free gates per week. .
4, When I joined Union Cab Mr, Me Quong Truong (M. Me") told me that ho

. .would stgn up with Citywide Dispatch, but he never did. o S
5. On or about Sepfember 2006 I started noticing chaos at Unfon Cab. Mr, Me would
* be missing for weeks on end. T understood that he had a restaurant business that

distracted him.
6. I drive four-five days per month minimum,
When I drove, I paid Mr. Me a gate foe of $110

7. 50% of the time, I could not drive my own cab because it
that Mr. Me had leased my medallion

went fo the lot, understood
~ drivers.
8. Ionly wentonone dispatch run in thirteent months, and when [ got to the .
destination, the door man expected 8 big tip. I never received any other dispatch
 calls the entire time I was with Union Cab. , -
9. On or ebout September 2006 I'was driving a ramp medallion in my sedan, Officer -
Mackaveckas of SFPD caught me with the ramp medallion and told me [ could
~ potdrivethatway, - )
10. On or about March 26, 200
was returned for insufficiént funds. : .
11. I declare under penalty of perjury +f tho laws of the state of California that the

: fdrggoingf is true an"d correct,
o IS 05-14-27

W

and usually two to three shifts a week.

for ten-hour shifts.
was unavailable when I
to other

7; Me. Mo wrote me & check for $1700. This check
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. Ireceived $1,500 per month
- ghifithat I worked.
800 required hours of driving,

ABOULGHASSEM MALMIRCHEGINI

DECLARATION OF
My name is Aboulghassem Malmirchegini, I am over 18 and I am a citizen of the
United States.

d # 048947. I hold medallion number #9052,

[ am a taxicah driver with A-car
My medallion has been with Union Cab since November 2005 through the

present.
for my permit and Union Cab charged me $63 per

[ took three months off at the -

07. I returned in March 2007, At that time I drove

After Y completed my
ab is broken, so I used my medallion

end 0f 2006 and beginning of 20
a spare becauso the Union Cab said that my ¢

on a spare cab. ) ‘
On March 13, 2007, Ireceived a phone call from Sergeant Ron Reynolds and he
asked me fo éome to the office on March 19, 2007 located at 68 12 St. in San
Francisco, CA for a meeting. I went to the office on March 19, 2007 and Sergeant
Ron Reynolds told me that my cab is not operating, Therefore, after the meeting
went to the Union Cab to see for myself, When I went to tha Union Cab, I found
that my cab s parked there in bad condition and Union Cab was using my
medallion on a spare cab. I then asked the owner of Union Cab where my
medallion was becase [ needed i, for { had an appointment on the upcoming
ab detail, Then the owner of Union

Thursday for my cab to be inspected by the ¢
Cab tried to bring in my medallion and an Astan driver brought it in. Then I
ed to me and the Asian driver complained and -

requested my medallion b retun
told me the following story. The Asian driver told me that my medallion was
jeased to him because he had paid a $24,000 deposit to Union Cab as well as

purchased a CNG sedan vehicle.
Durinig the time I was at Union Cab, I never had a single dispatch call over the

radio, :
1 declare under penalty of perfury of the laws of the state of California that the

foregoings true and correct.
b /o -

Date

v - _
Abculetassern Malmirchegini

RECEIVED
MaY 112067

SAN FRANCICO
YAX! COMMIEIA
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@

2PM - 12AM
_

HRIVERS ROSTER DATE: _ 04 - gy —oL
| | f
cAB | cAB# | SHIFL | DRIVER ouT IN | GASSTARTSHIFT
4AM - 2PM| . (Lm —] | F 34 112 14 E
ﬁ%gg 2P - 12AM ) = F 34 1214 E
T | 12AM - 4AM T~ g 34 12 114 B
M - 2Pm|  A-Do - 52 Q_L_ PP £ 34 12 114 E
M PM-12AM] . . | F 3/4 1214 E
? 12AM - 4AM Y d | \20 F 314 12 14
_ [4AM - 2PM et et/ F 34 112 14°E
1‘320 M- 12AM] | d / | F a4 1214 E
N 12AM - 4AM bl g a4 112 14 E
4AM - 2PM F g 34 12 14 E
é,,“,‘, ZPM - 12AM | _ ",,, A ¢ 34 12 14 E
- 12AM - 4AM F 34 1214 E
4AM - 2PM g 3/4 12 114 E
m}'ﬁ 2PM - 12AM F 3/4 112 114 E
12AM - 4AM F 314 12 114 E
_ AAM - 2PM| F 34 1214 E
qW [ 2PM - 12AM F o34 12 14 B
12AM - 4AM F o34 112 14 E
: 4ANM - 2FM F 314 12184 E
M 2PM - 12AM F o34 12 14 F
12AM - AAM F 341214 E
42M - 2PM E a4 2 14 E
1 2PM - 12AM E 34 12 14 E
12AM - 4AM F a4 Uz 4 E
4AM - 2PM g o3fA 12 114 E
. 2PM - 12AM T F 34 12 114 E
K 12AM - 4AM | | F a4 1214 E
4AM - 2PM . F 34 112 14 E
T 2PM - 12AM _ F o34 1214 E
- 12AM - 4AM F 3/4 12 14 E
_ 4AN - 2PM F 34 172 14 E
; ~ | 2PM-12AM g o34 112 14 E
T | 12AM - 4AM g 3/4 42 14 E
. 4AM - 2PM - F 341214 E
1 | 2PM - 12AM | , F o34 12 114 E
' 12AM - AAM ' £ a4 112 14 E
B AAM - 2PM | F 34 ti2 14 E
. 2PM - 12AM L g 34 12 14 E
o 12AM - 4AM - g a4 12 104 E
4AM - 2PM | ] : g o34 12 114 E
‘ | FaaA B
Foa4t2 4 B
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. . /M ,
ROSTER DATE _ (ﬁé_ -/ 7..U

ELLOW - DRIVER
aB|caB#] SHIFT DRIVER out N GAS START SHIFT
ik 4ART - 4PM Singh g oal4 112 114
: 4PH - AANT Shngh 4. ' B3 12 14
X 2am-eed CL A}J ' '-j? g a4 12 14 E
. - = ﬂ;‘.__ "“__V'-" - LI ity - .
} pKi-dam] ) ,&,i J - . Fo3a 2 14 B - :
34 T am.aemjiommy - : F P ous 2 14 E L ,
4PM - 480 | Tommy ] . , F s 12 18 B -
{4, 4AIR - 4PM [HBRR Kies: _ S LF Ma Uz 14 E '
2PN - 4AM |Seluein ) , ' cpoaa Uz 14 B
20 4AN - 4PM [ Tommy i F o34 1214 B
- APH - 4AM [Tommy ' o R M4 214 B
31 aam -4pw [ Thant F 314 12 .14 E
M -4am | Thant "R A4 u2. 14 B
{0 2AM . 4pm |Carlos' Driver _ | Fas i 114 B
. 4PM + 4AM Carlos' Driver -} . F o34 U2 14 E
361 . | 4AM-4PM Carlos' Drivet 1 ¢ s 1z U4E
' 4PH - 4AM | Carlos' Driver F a4 iz 18 E -
St aam - apia |Carlos B 24 12 14 B
. N Gokshan  }- 1. . o p o34 U2 1A 8
85 anta - 4p Al | Fous 2 IAE
I 2P - 4aM |All B oad 2 14 B '
7] 4AM - 4PM [Admin - B34 12 14 E
. 4PN - 4AM Quieshi P 34 12 14 E
137 | 4aM4PM L F 34 12 14 B
< 1 4PM -4AM 200 Foa 1z 1 E
18§ 7Am - apM {Phillip F a4 12 18 B
4PN - 4AM [Myo . Fy4 1z 14 E
08 <A -apm |Jamshed - Foas 1z 14 B
‘ 4PWy - 4AM Jams P : £ 34 12 14 E
86| anm -4pM [Jeel, Foas 12 14 E
_ 4PM < #AM [Ahsam N E 34 42 14 E s
81| 4AM - 4PM |Bruno F a4 12 14 E :
‘ M - 4aM [Johin F. 314, 12 14 B
37 4AR - 4PM [SaM F 34 112 14 E
46M - 4AM [Sam F o34 112 14 E
450 - 4PH . B o34 12 14 B
Mw____,.—w———“‘d—_—a—‘_&w—_‘——#__a——m—“
4PN - 4AM ] 1 F a4 12 114 E
4AM - 4P F o34 12 14 B
. 4P - 4AM Foaa 2 114 B
1 4aM - 4PN _ £ o34 12 18 B
4PN - 4AR ‘ SR 344 12 1A E
I T s Sy . .
4AM -4PM | F o34 tiz 14 E
‘—M «_f‘i———-w——“—*—«—_-*—*"‘
F a4 12 14 E
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e

. 6 - . .- ’ -
v | .
wl ) .
=} . i : .
. : ' GeorgeA.Laricia
. - \ve.
- . . : e ey .G .
April 16, 2007 g - .
Me Truong
Manager, Union Cgh Company
1620 Davidson Ave, |

San Francisco, CA 94124

%_.mummh Mr. Truong:

% In ealy April a checl Tor $1,000 was wiilten out and handed to me as partial payment for

T the meddlfion owner lease fee covering March 2007. The persotidl checle, which canye

- from a Washington Mutnal Barlk accaunt, was post dated for April 8, 2007, However,T
- % diseoverad on three separate visiis Inst wedk to 'Washington Mutnal Granches that there

.ﬂ were inmfficlent fmds in the acoount 1o cover the ariount of s chack, _

= : .

& Your company had full use of myy medallion (Perinit No. 846) through a {ong-term. Ieaze
i arcangerent during Gre entire 31 days of March. In Gict, T did not have the abikity to use
£ my medallion nor the vehicle in which it operated duririg fhat same time period despite

t repeated requests to have ateess to it. As.a remilt, 1 am entitled to the full som of the

Bgreed-upon lease fee. Your inability 1o provide sufficient funds to cover thé wmonmt of

the check you pave me constitiles possible breach of contrict and eriminat frawid.
& - B . - - .
~- - e -

§ It wonld be appreciated if yon would male certain there are suificient funds in the
aceGunt by the end of tusiness on Thumsday, April 19, 2007 ar provide me with money

o Buivalent to the amount of the lease fea theck. In addition, I request that you deliver to

& me iy April 23, 2007 an $800 check covering the uze of my medallion during the first 10

M days oT April : . _

. J'Irlgk.‘l
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1620 DAVIDSON AVENUE |
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
TEL: (415) 2851901 / (415) 206-9064

FAX: (415) 206-9016

RECEIVED

‘To:  Taxi Commission | UAY 9.1 2007
25 VanNess Avenue, Suite 420 ' 312007
San Francisco, CA 94102 | SANFRANCICO

~ Friday, May 18, 2007

From: Me Q. Truong
~ Union Cab Co.

-

Re: Exténsicn Payrient

. Dear Helidi Machen, -

| am writing this letter to request to extend the payment for
penalty that | got from Tax] Commission. |
| am out of fown in 3 weeks for emergency and will be back on
* June 7, 2007. | will contact with you and thank you for your tithe to

this matter.
Me Q. Truong :
~ President, Union Cab
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A

DECLARATION OF MOBAMMED ASIM BUTT

1, My name is Mohamed Asim Buft and T anl over ags 18 and I am a citiz
Untied States. , :
I am a taxicab driver with A-card nuntber P-44-058946,

1 started driving for Yellow Cab Company approximately one year ag0.
I first learned of Union Cab company because I was shift-changing at the Iotat

. 1620 Davidson St. I knew that the lot there was for long-térm Yellow leases. I
usually drove Yellow # 1081 for three to four shifts per week and I sawthe
medallion holder driving two to three shifls per week, ] drove Yellow #1081 for

- ghoutone year. _ o
5, Onorabout October 2006, I learned thata tot of drivers wete buying vehicles
I borrowed $26,000 from my wife and

. from Mr, Me. Quong Truong ("Mr. Me.”)
could buy & vehicle also.

ol ol o

. my mother-in-law so that I
6. On October 26, 2006, 1 signed a lease agreement with Mr. Me. He told me he
would not have the vehicle for another month and a half, Mr, Me promised to give
£it, I paid Mr. Me the .

me exclusive use of the vehicle once I took possession o

$26,000 that T had borrowed from my family. :
7, Onorebout Novemtber 15, 2006, Mr. Me gave me Yellow #1281 to drive while T .
 waited for my vehicle. : . .
2. On ot about Januaiy 2007, Mr. Me gave me Yellow # 1206, Tdrove this velicle
1der of #1206 for approximately .

" for two months, I did not ses the medallion ho
drive the vehicle,

one month, but then he came to the lot and wanted fo
On or about March 2007, Mr. Me and the medallion holder of Yellow # 1206

entered into discussions since Mr. Me was not paying the medallion holder.
1206. I pick up the vehicleatthe

10. As of May 18, 2007, I am still driving Yellow # .
Vellow Cab lot on Mississippi Street. However, I do not have exclusive use of the
. vehicle, which I paid Mr. Mafor., . ' S
11, I also have credit card receipts which I understand that .
honor, I did not go to the Yellow Cab offices to try {0 collect my money because I
" understood from other drivers that it was pointless, since Yellow Cab refises to
ard receipts to Mr, Me and he gave

honor any drivers’ receipts. I gave the creditc :
me two receipts, one totaling $561.55 and ono totaling $1406.40. He never paid
me and f never received the money fom Yellow Cab, even though I believe the

money went to their account,

| éwéz | ast3e7 o
Date :

Yellow Cab will not

Mohaniried Asim Butt
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TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAVOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO
COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) $54-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3

' PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1

MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext, 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, 2xt. 3

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext, 6
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext, 7

HEDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

_ EXTENSION AGREEMENT

The San Francisco Taxi Commission and Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mt. Me"), an officer and/or agent

of Union Cah Inc., 1620 Davidson Ave., San Francisco, CA 94124, hereby agree that Union Cab shall

have until June 11, 2007 to pay the administrative fines in the April 23, 2007 Complaint against Union

Cab Ino. (“Complaint.”) o ‘ -

Union Cab, Inc. does not contest liability for the fines o commission of the administrative offenses
is merely an extension of time to satisfy the balance

and misdemeanors alleged, and this agreement
- due, '

For the Taxi Commissfon

- Print Name

Dats

For Union Cab, Inc.

Print Name

" Date
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Jok

\__ showed the f: dallio
d

10. T kept this car for 1415 days, but 2

" there with $15,000. The same

" medallion holder,

" The medaltion helder # 211, Ascuncion Florante,

./ At approximately the

 DECLARATION OF KAMALJIY SINGH

My name Kamaljit Singh, I am over age 18 and 5 citizen of the United States.
[ am a licensed San Francisco taxd driver and my A-card numbet is P44-051-904,
I first met Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) on February 16, 2007, I mat him
because on February 15, 2007 my friend Ravinda Singh and Tmet Mohamriied
Asim Butt, a Yellow Cab driver. He told us Union Cab had leases available, Mt,
Me called me on February 13, 2007 and told me to come tho next day with

$22,448 on February 16, 2007.
Sunset District. Ravinda and I went

M. Me told me to come to his house inthe :
day, I deposited $5,000 more into his checking
ave me a receipt for

account 3113172352, the account for Union Auto Shop, He g
ng pértaining to this vehicle,

Vellow Cab # 211 and wrote out several provisio

including requiring that I would shifi-change this Yellow vehicle at the Union
Cab lot. . ,

] asked him when I could pick up the vehicle and he told me on February 9or
20, T asked him for a pink slip for the vehicle and he said he would provide it

when we picked up thecab., . ] -
Ravinda and ] went to the Union lot on February 19,2007 and picked up Yellow

Cab #211. Nate Dwirl was there. Mr, Me asked me for my DMV printout and all
that T had was a one-year old printout. I provided it fo him and he stated that I
T asked for the pink sli

could drive with the old printout. p for the vehicle and he
said he would provide it latér, : .
Ravinda'and I started driving Yellow #211. I drove this vehicle exclusively until
approximately March 1 1, 2007, Then Mz, Mo told me that the medallion holder
for the vehicle was returning from out of the country an
thrée shifts per week. After that, 1 still drove Yellow # 211 but so didthe .

Then on April 17, 2007, the medallion holder repossessed the vehicle. Mr Ms

called Yellow Cab and informed them of this and Yel

_ then took the vehicle to the
Unioh Cab lot, The medallion holder claimed he h
tis why he had repossessed the vehicle. I tried to work

edallion holder so that we could both drive the vehicle, _
middie of Aprit 2007, Mr. Me gave mo the actual metal
p t hicle Yellow # 1281, He told me to

medallion #1281 and told me fo pickiip the ve
go to the Yellow S@osaﬂd’sﬁéak to the dispatcher. He told me t0 say that T was ™
‘Abbag Saatsaz, thefuedallion holder for #1281. I went t0 Yellow Caband I

-1 to Nate Dwiri and I told him that I spave vehicle, He asked
14 him # 8340, Ho gave me spare #2852,

“me for Ay identification mumber and I to
I picked up the vehicle. ' :

frer that Yellow Cab froze my identification so
I could not log in or out of the computer system. I told Mr. Me what had

happened. He stated “no problem, you keep driving.” He stated ho had an
appointment with Nick at Vellow Cab and he could fix the problem. Hestated [

d wanted to drive twoto

tow Cab froze ths computer. _‘ .

ad not been paid by Mr: Me and
out a schedule with tﬁe



could ditve without identification, I drove for two to three days without

identification and I could not use the computer. o
11. Afier two to thred days, in appromixately the end of April, I parked the car and I

told Mr. Me I did not want to drive that way, Mr. Me said, “No problem, go to
Yellow Cab, Yellow is our brother. Go over and ses Nick.” I réturned to Yellow
Cab. I met with Nick, He was yelling and screaming and stated “Go to Uliion
Cabi? I told him I had leased a Ye
Cab. He continually told me to go tack to Union Cab, He refused to listen to us,
We left the Yellow Cab lot with the medallion # 1281, in spare vehicle #2852,
12. Y returned to Union Cab and told Mr. Ma I wanted some of my money back. He
said “No problem, just give me some time.” I did not want to drive spare # 2852

 so I parked it at the Union lot. ] have not been driving since. |
13. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

forégoing is tiue and correct.

Aﬁl\‘% S 1l B od- o6~ 6? |

Kamaljit Singh Date _

Jlow vehicle and wanted to work with Yellow .

—
e,

e
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DE@LARATEGN OF SARED AHMAD KHAN

erage 18and lama citizen of the

. My name {s Saced Ahmad Khan and [ am ov
" United States. '

. 1am a lcensed driver for
1 first met Mr; Me Quong Truong

San Francisco and my A-card number is 59-659 ..
(“Mr. Me”) through a friend who was having

nis vehicle repaired at Union Auto Shop. A friend called me and asked if T needed
 alease, and I stated that I was jobless and did need a lease. I went fo see Mr. Me
 in approximately September or October 2006, he said, “I cannot give you a lease
but you will buy a car from me.” 1was jobless and needed ajob,sol agreed.
I borrowed money from three different people and I paid Mr, Me a total of
$26,500. I made the payment in the form of a cashier’s check, However, Mr. Me

did not provide mie with a cab for another twenty-five (25) days. Mr. me

continued fo give me excuses during that period.

. Finally he gaveme a Vellow cab, Medallion #484. I drove that cab for
approximately four-five days. He then provided me with a Union Cab, with a

medallion I don’t recall, for approximately two to three days. He then provided .
me with a Union vehicle that he claimed was paid for. It was medallion #680. He
gave me this vehicle in approximately December 2006, I drove it until February
27, 2007 when he gave it to Ashfag Ahmad. )
. Ithen received Union# 37 9. The last date that I drove that vehicle was April 26,

2007. I never saw the medallion holder of # 378 drive the vehicle; he was outof
e. He communicated to fifends

the country, When he returned, he took the vehicl
of mine that he wanted the vehicle back, Mohammed Bathai, Medallion Holder
#1157, took the vehicle and put his own medallion number on it. The vehicle isa

2003 vehicle, .
I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the . - '

foregoing is true and correct.

Wy A

Data

Saeed Ahmad Khan
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7 DECLARATION OF ASHFAQ AHMAD

{. My name is Ashfaq Ahmad and 1 am over age 18 and Tama citizen of th
States. '

2. Tam alicensed driver for San Francisco and my A-card number is 55-2112.

3. 1 first met-Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) on December 15,2006, I knew
fijends that had transacted business with him. I went to 1620 Davidson Ave to

4. laskedhim fQ;‘ Jeases and he told me that I could buy a car.

" car and then you cou
him $10,000. He told me he would provid
In fact, he gave me a vehicle on February 27, 2007.

him another $10,000. C o
5. On December 15,2006, Mr. Ma sent me over fo Yellow Cab to drive for them.
During the period of December 15, 2006-February 27, 2007, 1 drove for Yellow
Cgb. I had three days only consisting of Thursday, Friday, and Saturday evenings,
~ andIdrove different cabs each time. e o
6. At different timesI approached Mr. Me asking “where is my cab?” He kept
telling me it was on the way.

4. On February 27, 2007, he gave me & CNG 2
began driving it with Union colors under medaltion #680. The medaltion holder” -

drove it with me, At that time Mr. Me told me, you are driving this only for the -

time being and you will be driving a Yellow Cab vehicle soon.
ived the registration for the CNG vehicle and it stated that

8. InMarch 2007 I'recet

" the registered owner was Union Cab and not myself. I asked Mr. Me to give me
the pink slip and this registration with my name on it. He told me I had to pay him .
another $9,000 and he would comply with my request, but Lrefused. o

9. On April 26, 2007 8&C Ford re-possessed tha vehicle while the medallion holder
was driving it. Y am now driving with Fog City Cab with the medallion holder
#680: '

10, I declare under penalty of perjuty of the laws of the state of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

He said I had to buy .a

1d lease a medallion. On that day, December 15, 2006, I paid
e me with a vehicle on January 1,2007.

On February 27, 2007 I gave

006 Ford Crown Victotia vehiéle. I

N sl B bt 7
Ahmad : Date

Ashfaq






CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

Tune 14, 2007

TAXY COMMISSION
MAVYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

COMMISSTONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737

PATT, GILLESPIE, FRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENIAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext, 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext.$

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, =dt, &

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext, 7

HEIDE MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DRECTOR

At the meeting of the Taxicab Commission on Tuesday, June 12, 2007 the following resolution and

 findings were adopted:

RESOLUTION NO, 2007-024

AGENDA TTEM §: -

3

Revocéﬁon_of Color Scheme and Dispatch Permits for Unien Cab Company for viclation of
Taxicab/Ramped Taxicab Rules and Regulations 5A.1,5.A3,5.A4,5.H2, 513, 5.1.4, 5.1,

5H.9,5H.15,5H.16, 5H.17,512, 513, 5K 3, 5.C2,5.C3, 5.C.5, 5.E.1.c, and MPC§11404),

§1123(a), §1135.1()(), §1 147.4, §1148.6(b), and §1187.1.

AYES: Gillespie, Breslin, Benjmain, Oka, Pack, Heinicke, Oneto

ABSENT: 0

R pectﬁ.lll 2}1}3{ ﬂ
51 1Machen
Exccut;ve Drirector

NOES: 0
RECUSED: 0

25 Van Ness Avenus, Suitz 420, San Fmgciséo, CAD4I02

{415) $03-2180 * Fax {415) 5032186

Email: gftaxi.commisston@sfeov.org * Website: wyww.sfbov.ors/taxicommission

B e o N .




TAX] COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C, NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

HEIDI MACHEN

Executlve Director

June 14, 2007

UNION CAB COMPANY, INC. .
ATTN: Mr. Me Quong Truong
1620 Davidson Ave,

San Franaisco, CA 84124

NOTICE OF DECISION |
SUBJECT: Revocation of Color Scheme and Dispatch Permlts for Union Cab Company, fnb.

PERMIT HOLDER: Me Quong Truong, John Nguyen, and Tu Lam, 4620 Davidson Ave., San Francisco, CA

94124, '
 Pursuant o the Second Amended Complaint and the nétfced hearing which cccurred June 12, 2007, the
following findings are adopted:

FINDINGS: -

8 évidence, Union Cab violated the following rules and provisions of the

By a preponderance of th
and the Municipal Police Ceder

Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and Reguletions
5.A 1l, .5.A.3, 5.A4,5H2 5H3, 5H4, 5H8, 5H.9, 5.H.15, 5.H.16, 5.H.17,5.1.2, 51.3,/6K3,5C2
'5..3,6.C5 5E1s and MPC§1140(a), §1123(a), §1135.1(b)(#1), §1 147.4, §1 148.6(1:), and §1187.1.

FINDING 2:

Beczuse multipls viclations were found as ‘o the color schema permit, the dispatch permit is also revoked under.

MPG § 1080(h).

DECISION:

The Taxicab Commission orders, that Unlon Cab Company’s color scheme and dispatch permiis are

- hereby REVOKED.
This decision was adopted by the Taxi Commission on Tussday,

n Francisco Municipal Code Part lll Sec. 8, at the Board of Permit
rancisco, CA 94103, All appeals must be filed within fifteen days

June 12, 2007 as RESOLUTiON NO. 2007-024.

This matter may be appealed pursuant to Sa
Appeals, 1660 Mission St., Ste; #3036, San F

of the date of this Notice.

25 Van Ness Aventis, Room 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 5032180 * FAX {415) 503-2188, email: sftaxi. commission@saay.org, website: www.sfgov.orgfaxicommission







CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

At the meeting of the Taxicab Commission on Tuesday, June 12, 2007 the following resolution(s) and

TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737

PAUL GILLESPIR, PRESIDENT, £xt, 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ckt, 1
MALCOLM HEINIEKE, COMMISSIONER, axt, 4
BRUCE OXA, COMMISSIONER, ext.5

TOM ONETD, COMMISSIONER, cxt. 6

MR PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDT MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 14, 2007

finding(s) were adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 2007-025

AGENDA ITEM 7;

Removal of Tu Lam and John Nguyen from the Union Cab Company color scheme

permit at Mr. Lam and Mr. Nguyen’s requést

NbES: Gillespie, Breslin, Benjmain, Oka, Paek, Helnicke, Oneto

ABSENT: 0

AYES: 0
RECUSED: 0

Respectfully Submijted,

" Bxecutive Director -

25 Van Ness Avenuz, Suite 420, Sa.n Francisco, CA 94102

{4153 503-21380 * Fax (413) 503-2185
Email; sftaxi.commissionf@sfzov.ore * Website www sfeov.ore/taxicommission
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TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext, !
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext. 5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. 6

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The San Francisco Taxi Commission and Mr, John Nguyen and Mr. Tu Lam, Color Scheme Permit
Holders for Union Cab Company Inc., hereby agree as follows:

1, Mr. Nguyen and Mr, Lam will pay the sum of $10,000 to the City and County of San
Francisco. Said payments shall be-made by check or money order in the monthly amount of
$277.76 for thirty-six (36) months or three (3} years.

2. No interest shall owe on the amount due. '

3. Mr. Nguyen and Mr. Lam shall be allowed to accelerate these payments and pay off the total
before 36 months have elapsed. There will be no penalty for said acceleration.

4. Payments shall be due on the 1 of every month and shall be deemed late by the 5% of every
month. The first payment shall begin September 1, 2007 and the last payment shall be due
August 1, 2010, ' : o

5. 1fMr, Nguyen and Mr. Lam miss a payment, the case will be placed before the Taxi °
Commission Hearing Officer or the Taxi Commission with a minimum of fifteen (15) calendar
days’ notice and shall proceed as if this Seitlement Agreement had not been entered into.
“Missing a payment” is defined as failure to pay by the 5™ of the month for the month in which
payment is due. ' ‘

6. Payments will be made via mail or in person at the Taxi Commission offices at 25 Van Ness,
Suite 420, San Francisco, CA, 94102, Payments shall be made via check or money order with

beneficiary “City and County of San Francisco.” :
7. Mr. Nguyen and M. Lam are prohibited from operating under the “Union Cab Color Scheme”

in the City and County of San Francisco in perpetuity.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, Szn Francisco, CA 54102 .
(415) 5032180 * Fax {415) 503-2186

smail ofav eommiccdan@sfoov. ore * www sfaav orsftaxicommission



8. Each party acknowledges that no other party, nor any agent or attorney of any party, has made
any promise, representation, or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, not expressly
contained herein, concerning the subject matter hereto so as to induce him or her to execute
this Settlement Agreement; and each party acknowledges that this Settlement Agreement was
not executed in reliance on any promise, representation or warranty not contained herein.

For the Taxi Comm;sszon Mt. TuLam .
7-25-> » | 1[es)o7

Date Date

25 Van Ness Avenus, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 503-2180 * Fax (415) 503-2186
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GENERAL AGREEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION

By entering this agreement both John Nguyen permit holder of medallion #806 and Tu
Quang Lam permit holder of medallion #896, herein after known as “party one” and Me
Quang Truong herein after known as “party two.” Party one is recognized by the San
Francisco Taxicab Commission as the color scheme permit holder of Union Cab
Company and party one and party two are recognized as general partners of Union Cab
Dispatch Company. ) :

Party one agrees unconditionally to authorized party two to solely manage and operate as
Chief Executive of Union Cab Company and Union Cab Dispatch Company. Whereas
Party one is releaged from civil, financial and all Habilities relating to both Union Cab
Company and Union Cab Dispatch Company and both at law and in equity that has or
may have against party one and arising from the beginning of time to the date hereof.
Whereas as said agreement above, party one grants Me Quang Truong sole manageability
and disbursements of the assets, goodwill and equity located at 1620 Davidson Avenue.
Upon dissolution of the partnership between party one and part two, ninety nine percent
of the assets, equity and goodwill will be granted to party two and one percent will be for

party one.

The terms of the agreement set thereto
1. Tu Quang Lam and John Nguyen will receive forty percent of the eolor scheme

profit based on each unit after deducting from radio leasing fees.
2. By agreement, any medallion color scheme only that is brought in by either Tu
Quang Lam or John Nguyen, the net proceeds will be shared evenly between

party one and party two.

This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties.

Paﬂao

e o

Me Quang Truong

. e
Signed this__ (! day of 3 2005.

Tu Quang Lam
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(Form 1040V, 49 Unomployment comPanSaton ... .o seneseesninerens L
208 Socialsesurltybenefits ] 20a| ) } b Taxabla amount {ses pags 27) | 20b
21  Other Income. List fype and amount (see page 29)
TAXI CAB MEDALLICON RENTAL - 21 _
22 Addthe amounts In tha far right column for linas 7 through 21, This Is your tefal incamse ..., riesesis: B | 22 =
o 23 Educalor expanses (see page 29) 2 )
Adjusted 24 %;b:rggﬁ:ﬁ;ﬁ?;::ﬁgés f.elrfcrrnmg arhsfs, and1 1jlf-.t‘):a-s:'s.govemrnant 24
Gross 25 Haalth savings aceount deduction. Attach Ferm 8689 i |8
Income 28 Moving expenses. Attach Form 3303 | v 20
27 Ons-half of sslf-employment tax. Attach Schadule SE 27
23 Salf-employad SEP, SIMPLE, and quaiified plans - ... . 28
28 Self-emploved health Insurance deduction (see paga 30} .........occoveee 28
8¢  Ponalty on sarly withdrawatofsavings || ..o 30
31a Alimony pald b Reciplant's SSH B : ; 81a
32 IRAdeduction (sea pageB1) | ... 82
33 Student loan Interest deduction (seepaga 33} . . . 33
84  Tuition and feas deducton (sae pags 34) R
45 Domestic produstion astivities dadustion, Aﬁach Form 8903 s
88 Addlines 23 through 312 and B2 Hr0UGH 35 oo 38_
$12hs 37 Subiractfing 36 from line 22, This s your adjysted grossineama ... ... B | 37 T
1hia o mTe il cmcinn FPrabiamass And nnd Flamnmimcde Fladiadlice ad dadlan Ann naos 70 . Cneen 14D mnns

RS




Page 2

ot T TR ——

SRS

Form1o40 (2008} T QUANG LAM e
Tax and 38 Amount from line 37 {adiUstad 0r0SS NEOMA) _....iviiiveeeer e ese s e e ot 00 as v
Credits 39a Chsck You ware born bafors January 2, 1941, " Tplind. | Total boxes
S fox - i [ spouse was born befora Jasuary 2, 1943, [ Taund. [ checksd b~ 284
® Pecpla who b B # your spouse itamizes on a separate raturt or you were a dual-status allen, seo paga 35 and chack hera ., B 30 I:]
E’;?i‘:?.-n“i"éga 40 ltemized deduotions (from Schedule A} ot your standard deduction {ses leftmargin ... 40 - -=a
gﬁigfw\‘xd 41 Subiractiline 40 from Iine 38 41 = _
asadspandent! 42 Ifline 38 Is ovar $108,475, or you provided housmg ta a persnn dusp?aced hy Hurrlcane Ka’mna,
588 pags 37, Otharwise, multiply $3,200 by the totai number of exemptions ¢laimad oa lin éd 42 e o 4
43 Taxabla Income. Subiractline 42 from line 41 1 lna 42 Is mora than dne 41, enter-0- . ieiiniee e 43 .
® lothers: | 44 Tax. Cheok f any tax s from: a [__] Form(s) 8814 DL FOrMAS72 oo 44 ) i
Tngle Mg | 45 Altsrnative minimum tax, Attach FOME25T ___.ovrtmrmrrrssinnn . o 48
Seperats. | 48 Addlines 44 and 45 . - s s s SO B4 s
Marfed fiing 47 Foralgn tax credit. Attach Furm 1116 Irrequlred 47
Eh’fn‘g?{g " | 48 Creditfor child and dapsndent cara expansas. Attach Form 2441 43
widowfer) 48  Cradittor the elderly or the disablad. Aftach Schedula R . ........ccciiiens 48
$20,000 50 Educalion credits, Attach Farm 8863 ... 50
el o | 51 Rotiementsavings contributions orodit, Attach Form 8880 ... |81
$7.300 52 Child tax credit {ses page 41). Attach Form 8961 Hrequired . __..oooesirne |52
3 Adoption orodlt, Attach Form 8830 | 53
54 Cradits from: e [ JFomsass b LodFormesss . ... 54
55 Other cradits. Chack appllcabls box(es): o L Form 3800
b [ Jrormssot e Form S 55
B3 Add lines 47 through 55. These are your total cradita e 58
§7 Sublract line 56 from line 48, I live 56 Is mors than fins 46, enter 9 . B | 57 s .
Other 58 Seit-smployment tax. Attach Schedule S5 . - 58 '
Taxes 58 Soclal seourity and Medicars tax on #p indeme not raportad to empiuyar Attach Form 4 137 __________________________ 59
80 Additional tax on IHAs, athar qualified retirement plans, efc. Attach Form 5326 if raquirad .. 80
81 Advancd eamad Income cradit payMents from FOMM(S) W2 |__...........cocccconmmmmmmmresmessnmrenrisessesiescsassnsserssss forBl
82 Household smployment taxes. Attach Schedule H . 82
83 Addiines 57 through 62 Thisfsyourtotaltax . .. bebirasspmsreessssinrie e e B- | 83 La
Payments 84 Fadaral income tax withhe!d from Farms W-2and 1098 | ... 64 -y omm
85 2005 astimated tax payments and amdunt applisd from 2004 refurn 8§
i you have 864 Earned incoma cradit (E18) ......... B8a
aqualilying -
child, attach b Nontaxable combat pay sleclion ] aab '
{ Soheduls BC.: gy Eynasg soclal security and tier 1 ARTA tax withhald {seo page 58) ... | 87
88 Additional child tax credit. Attach Form 8812 i 88
B8 Amount pald with request for extansien to flle {see paga 59) 89
70 Paymentstrom: & [_Form2438 b [_JForm 4135 o T Formeses [0
71 Add tinas B4, 55, B84, and 67 through 70. Thege are your total paymenta et eiser s e 71 ‘ Y
Refund 72 Ifline 71Js more than lins 63, subtrzct ling 63 from tine 71. This Is the amauntyou ovarpald : 72
gifsgfsm 73a le?mt of line 72 you want refunded fo you  dzenin [ 73a
g:: ﬁﬁ:?gb B> b numbar . IPc Typa: 1:] Chacking [::} Savings b"d rumbar ;
T3¢, and 73¢. 74 Amount of ling 72 vou went appliad to your 2008 estimatedtax ... N j 74 l ]
Amount 75 Amountycu ewe, Subtract lina 71 from lins 3. For datalls on how te pay, sge paga 80 . o, B L 7B e
You Owe 78 Estimatsd fax penalty {s8q pane 60) ) i8
[X1ves. Gomplete the following. [j No

“Third Party Do you wantto allow another parson to discuss this roturn with the s

s 61)7
( 5 Eaga ) Personal identification >

er (PIM)

Dasigres’s
Designee 25" 'B PREPARER o
Under panalhas of perjury, | daclare that I have axamined this refurn and accompan ing sshedules and statements, and 16 the bestof my knowledge and Delial, they we true, corest,
Sign il y
g and achrplete, Daclaralion of preparer (pther than taxpayer) is based on all infarmation of which preparer hag any knowledge.
Haras Your signature Data Your cceupation l Daylime phena aumber
Joint ratum? i :
Saapaseis. @ SUPERVISOR .
:‘(eep acopy Spousa's signatura, f a jolnt return, both mustsign. | Date Spouse's ocoupation
lof your
resords.
Paid Progerer's I Deto Chockifsall-  |Propera’s S8N or FTIN
Preparersssignatu'ra : amployed m
: ’ EiN
Use Only Firm's name {or LY .
yours ff seff-am- Loy ki Phona nt N , )
510002 pleyed), address, LL I e vy B |
11-05-08 ang ZIP code SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104




T QUANG LAM

586-32-6557

STATEMENT 1

FORM 1040

WAGES RECEIVED AND TAXES WITHHELD

T

8 EMPLOYER'S NAME

FEDERAL  STATE CITY

AMOUNT TAY TAX 8DI
PAID WITHHELD WITHHELD TAX W/H

FICA MEDICARE
TAX - TAX

T MONSTER CABLE
PRODUCTS

TOTALS

e F oW - E]

ALy

pErE



" Partill. | understand that tha banking Information ! provided in Part |V will bs used ¥

Declaration Control Number (DO
0221_! 3 ,D. T :{ |®—1 T T

DO NOT MAIL THIS FORM TO FTB

L T Date Accepted
TAXABLE YEAR : FORM
2005 California e-file Return Authorization for Individuals
‘Your first name and initial Last nama Your 35N o [TIN
TU QUANG LAM {
It olnt raturn, spouse'sfirst name and inital Last nama Spouse's SN or TN
Presant homa addrass « aumber and strest, PO Bax, or rural route Apt pe., PMB no. Caytira telephons number

— way 4

iy, town of post oflice, stats, and ZIF Code

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Part  Tax Return Information (whole dolars only) _

1 Rafund or No Amount Dua, (Form 540, ling 89; Form 540 2EZ, line 26, Long Form 540NR, line 77’} of Short Form 5400R, fins 77) ., 1

2 Amountyou ows. (Form 549, lins 70; Form 540 2EZ, lina 27; Long Form S404R, ling 18 ot
2

ShortForm 540NB, e 78) ... ...

Partll  Sattle Your Account E'fectronica[ly :

3 D Direct Daposit of Refund
4 f:] Electronic Funds Withdrawal

45 Amount - 4b  Withdrawal Date (MM/DDAYYYY)

Partlll Make Estimated Tax Payments for Taxable Year 2008 These ars Rot installment payments for tha currant amount you ows,

First Paymani Dua 4/17/06 Sacond Paymant Dus 5/15/06 Third Payment Dus 8/15/06 Fourth Payment Dua 171647

§ Amount

6 Withdrawal Bals
PartlV  Banking Information {Have you varifisd your banking information? fncorrect information causas calays, which may ¢ause penaities and infsrest)

7 Routlng numbsr
8 Account numbsr

9 Type of socount: | Checking L] Savings

partV. Daclaration of Taxpayet|{s}

ated In Part 11, 1 further authorizs my estimated tax paymenis be withdrawn by siectronic funds withdrawa! as designated in
o complsts any transactions daslfgnatad in Part il or Part HL If | have fled a joint raturn,

nd or authoriza an elecironic funds withdrawal.

{ autharize my aceount to be ssttlad as design

this Is zn irrevocabta appointment of the other spousa as an agent o raceive tha rafu
Under penatias of perjury, | declars that the Information | provided to my Elacironic Return Orlginatar (ERO), Transmittar, or intermediate Sarvice Provider, including my
rame, address, and social security nembar (SSN) or individual taxpayer ldantification nember SITIN), the amounts shown in Part | abova, and the banking information
shown In Pans I-IV above, agress with tha Information and amounts shown on the corresponding lines of my 2005 Calfornia incoma 1ax returh, To the bast of my

knowlsdga and bellef, my eturn is frus, correct, and complata. If | am iling a alance dua Feturn, | understand that i the Franchiss Tax Board {FT8} does not recaive full
tles, § authorize iy return and acoompanying schedules and

- and timafy payment of my tax flability, | rernain liable for the tax liahility and all applicable Intarest and penal
#saing of my retuin or rafund i3 delayed, I authorize the FTB

statemants he transmitied to the [:T B by my ERD, Transmitter, or Intermadiata Service Providar, If the pros
to discloss to my ERD, Intermsdiate Satvine Providar, and/or the Transmittsr tha reason(s} for tha dalay or the date when the refund was sant.

Sign % . * ‘ ?

Here Your slgnature 4 Data Bpouse's signdtura, If fHing Jointly, both must sign. Dale
) Fer Privacy Act Notica, get form FTB 1130, 1tIs unlawful to forge a spouse's signatura.

PartVl Declaration of Electronic Return Originator {ERO) and Paid Preparar, '

- Intarmadiats Service Provider, § undarstand that | am not respensible for rev

{ declara that | have reviewad the above taxpayer's raturn and that the entries on form FTB 8453 ara complate and corract o the best of my knowledgs. (i | am cnly an

o the return.) | have obtainad the taxpayer's signalure on form FTB 8453 before fransmitting this return 1o the FTB; | have providad ihs taxpayar with a copy of all forms
and information that | will fila with the FTB, and | hava followsd aif other requitemants dascribsd In FTB Pub. 1345, 2005 2-ftia Handbeok for Authorizad a-{lle Providars and
I FTB Pub. 1345A, 2005 a-fils Handbook Sugplement, § wil keap form FTE 8453 on file for four ysars from the dus date of the return or four years from the date the

raturn Is filad, whishaver s latar, and | will make a copy availabie to the FT8 upon requast. If 1 am aise the paid praparer, undar penaltiss of perjury, | declara that | have
sxaminad tha above taxpayar's raturn and ascompanying schedulas and statamants, and tothe best of my knowlsdgea and ballaf, they are true, correct, and cemglete. |

rmake this daclaratlon basad on all infarmation of which | have knowisdgs, .
ERO's & . Date B Glheck ii:1 Gheﬁk ERC’s SSMPTIN
. : sa pai if zall~
EROQO slgnatsre 04/16/06 :rap;er [3¢] 1 employed ]
Must . firm's name (or yours lmn ‘ FEIN
. if sali-amployed Y S — = nyn -

Sign [atmeoed

SAN FRANCISCO, CATTFORNIA 2P Cods

Under penaities of parjury, | declare that t have examined tha above taxpayer's return and accompanying schedulss and statemants, and to the best of my knowladge and
baliat, thay are true, correst, and camplats, | make this daclaration hasad an all information of which  have knowladge.

Paid Palt e § Deta Chec Pald preparers SSNPTIN
rapar ii salfs
Preparer signatwe employed
FAList Firm's name (or yours FEIN
. it seif-amployed) -
Si an and addrass
. 2IP Goda
TTO QAR Y MAAERY

iswing the taxpayer's return. | deciare, howavar, that form FTB 8453 accurately raflacts ths data

T )



Fur Privacy Act Netica, gat form FTB 1131, See00t,
California Resident B
Income Tax Return 2005 5401 sige 4
FEDERAL RETURN ATTACHMENT REQUHRED:
[Tyes [Xno P
A S 05
U QUANG LAM AG
A
B
476 5TH AVE : RP
SAN FRANCISCO ca 94118
FOR COMPUTERIZED USE ONLY
01 4 36 54 0 APE 0
06 0 37 113 55 0 3800 0
09 ¥ 38 164" 56 0 3803 0
10 1 39 a 57 0 SCHG1 0
12 44074 40 0 58 0 5870a 0
14 0 41 c 59 0 5805 5805F 0
16 0 42 0 60 0 TPID
17 55786 43 0 63 -0 FN 942934247
18 6508 44 0 64 0 PDECD
20 1480 45 0 65 0 SDECD
23 o 47 516 66 0 ‘
28 0 48 0 67 0
29 0 48 516 68 0
30 0 50 0 69 516
31 i 51 0 70 0
34 0 52 0 72 0
35 0 53 0
Filing Status ! E Singia -
2 I:' Married filing joinily (even if only ons spousa had incoma)
Ghack orly ons. 3 [::] Marriad filing separataly Enter spousa’s soclal security number above and full name hers
4 m Head of housahold (with qualilying person), STOP. Sea Instructions. 5§ I:l Qualitylng widowl{er) with dependent child. Enier yaer spousa died
Examptions 8 ttsomeons can clalm vou (ar your spouss, if marrled) as a dependant on thalr $ax raturn, chack the box hers. ... @ 8 [:j
T Personal: If you chacksd 1, 3, or 4 above, enter 1in tha box. If you chacked 2 or 5, enter 2 .
' Sgﬁgﬁgﬁ, In the bosx. If you chacked the box on line 5, see Instructions | L7 [ 1]x $87=8
any payment 8 Bilnd: Ifyou {or If married, your spouse) are visiially ]mpaired anter 1 Ef beth anter 2 ___________________________ 8 X§87=4% ‘
9 Benfor: fyou (or if marriad, your spouss) ars 65 or older, enter 1; Wboth,enter2 |, 89 [ |X37=8%
Dapendent 10 Dsnandanta Entsy nams and relationship. Do nst msludc yourself or your spouss,
Exemptions o E— | " Totaf dependent axamptions e 10 Calx $o72=8__ 77
11 Examption amounk: Add itna 7 through line 10, Transier fhis amounttetine 2y . ... -  H $ .
Taxabls 12 State wages from your Form(s) W-2, box 1, of GA Soh W-2 CG, ina G . » 12_ T
income 13- Enter fadsral adjusted gross Income from Form 1040, fine 37: Form 104GA, Ima 21, Form 1040EZ, finad4 . ..., 13 . .
14 Galiforniz adiustments - subtractlons, Enter the amount from Scheduls CA (540), Ine 37, column B .. & 14 _
‘15 Subtract line 14 from ling 13. If less than zero, enter tha resutt in parentheses. Sea Insiructions VR 1 - a
18 California adjustments - additions. Enter tha amount from Scheduls CA (5403, ling 37, coumnC . . e 18 .
17 California adjusted gross income. Combina ling 15andine 16 ... 17 Y
18  Enter the larger of your CA standard deduction OR your CA |lemiznd daduatuons o ——— e 18
19 Subtract lina 18 from lne 17. This Is vour taxabla Incoms. i less than 2aro, entar -0- . 19 ‘ , .
Tax 20 Tax. Chock box f from; LX ] Tax Tabls || Tax Rate Schodule || FB 3600 01 L] FTB 5803 (O (R
21 Exsmption cradits. Entar amount fram Hine 11, ¥ your federal AG is mors than $143,839, sea lnstrs 21 b,
B e aMechg 22 Subtractline 211rom fina 20, f lass than zaro, satar -0- . - P
e Ses, 2 Tax.Cheokboxiffiom: [ _)Scheduie@1 [ FormETBS8ZOA . ... . . (2 _ .
Wihoring 24 Addline 22 and line 23, Confinuo to §ids 2 24 -
Summary



QUANG LAM ' Your S8 or TN wou—wa—uaa g
25 - - o .

Yourname; TU
25 AmoUNLIom S8 LA 24 | e e e
Speaial 28 g&?i’tneme . ;ﬂuda andimennl B 28 .
:’;;dlts 28 5,*;';,'[ nase nc?:de andamount [ 29
Noarsfundabla 83 Toclalm mars than wo cradits, sea Iastructions ' . @ 30
Rantsr's &1 Nonrstundable renfer's credit. Sea fnstructions e, © 81
Credit . 32 Addiine 26 through line 31, Thesa ara your I GTEAIS oo sessessesseeseeseamsessieneeesaersrnsnrres | 02
33 Subtract ine 32 from line 25, Ifless dhan zero, enter - ..o e a3
84 Alternative minimum tax. Attach Schedule P (540) . ..
Othar Taxes 25 Menial Haalth Sorvices Ta. 50 IISHUSHIONS .,,....cvverveesvseesorenssssosins oot oo
. 8 Other taxes and cradit racapturs. Sea INSIUGEONS ||, ...iiciisiceeroresimeemeenemiet s tisin s b
37 Add line 33 through ine 36, ThIS Is vourtotal By oo e - .
Paymants 38 California Incoma tax withhield. See instructions ., 38 T
3% 2005 CA estimated tax and othar payments, Bea ;nstmctruns - LB
To view your 40 Real sstate withholding. (Ferm{s) 592-B, 593-B, and £94}. Ses msiructluns 7 (B 40
2008 estimated 44 Excass SOL To see if you qualify, seefnstructions | .. B 41
m&iﬁ;ﬁ GChitd and Depandsnt Gara Expanaas Oradit. See instructions, attach form F1B 35086,
® 42 o 43
B 44 B 45
48 Add fine 38, lina 39, line 40, lIna 41, and ling 45. See insttichons . e 48 : T e
47 Overpaid tax. I fine 48 Is more than line 37, subtract line 37 from s 46 | .. e e 47 e
Ovarpaid Tax/ 48 Amount of fine 47 you wani applied to youy 2008 estimafBd 1aX || ,........cccmvvreiee e s E 48
TaxDus 40 Overpald tax available this year, Subtract na 48 from fine 47 ... . L .
50 Tax due. )f lina 46 Is lass $han lins 37, subtract fine 48 from Iina 37. 8aa fnstructmns 50
Uss Tax §1 Usa Tax. This Is not a total Fina, Sea INStustions ...........oceeeeeiinene: o b1

Gontributions

CA Seniors SIpecIaF Fund . S4s Instructions
Alzheimer's Dissase/Related Disorders Fund |,

CA Fund for Senior CHEENS | ..0iiiinersinnins
Rare and Endangered Species Preservalion Program @ 58 .08

Emargarsy Food Assistance Pogram Fund @ 59 L0
80 .00

CA Pazca Officor Memuorial Foundation Fund ||
GA Military Family Ralief Furd ... o83 00
L 20

CA Prostate Canoer Resazrch Fund .,
Veterans' Quaitty of Life Fund ........., ® 83 .00

e 52 .00
a 53 00
¢ 54 .00

o 58 kit

Siale Ghildren’s Trust Fund feriha Provention of Cifd Abuse |
A Breast Cancar Reseach Fund . & BT 00 oA Saxual Viclencs Vietim Servises Fuad @ §6 L0
"0 Firefighters’ Memaral Fund . ....oviesssvines a 58 00 ©AColrectal Cancer Fravention Fund @ 87 .00
g5 Addline 52 through line B7. Thase are vour fotal contributions e 88
Refund 89 REFUND OR HO AMOUNT DUE. Ses Instrustions. Mail to: -]
of FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, PO BOX 042840, SACRAMENTO CAB4240:0009 . . . . i L sy
é:g:”"t YU 75 AMOUNT YOU OWE. See Instructions. Mail te; -
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, PO BOX 042867, SACRAMENTO CA 94287+ 0009 tiieseiiserissresnerzpreesaszisnssseaseaee BBTD
71 Intarast, lata refurn penaltles, and late payment penalties . A |
Intarastand 72 Undarpayment of estimated tax, Check hox; L—_:] FT8 5505 aﬁauhad [:] FTB 5805F al‘tschad L ETf2
Penaltiss 73 Toralamount dus. Ses instructions. Encloss, but do notstaple, any payment 73
a74d

Do not attach a velded chack or a deposit slip. Sea Instructions.

Direct Deposit Gcmbiete this saction o have yaur refund directly deposited. Routing number
{Rsfund Only} Account Type:

Chocking » ] Savings o[

Account
nambear Cevereesmsnrnsnisernns D

Sign

IMPORTANT: Sea the insinuctions to find out f you should attach a copy of your aomplats faceral raturn. Under penaities of pariury, | declare that
have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and stataments, and to tha best of my knowledge and balief, It s trua, corect, and camplats. [

Here
it Is unlawdul to

Your slgnatura

Spouse’s signatura {i filing jolntly, both must sign) Daytine phone number (optional)

Date

farge a spousa’s X
atgnatura

Joink return?

X ) e
Paid preparer's sigaature (declaration of preparer Is based on all infarmation of which preperer has any knowledge) Tt T T 7 Pald preparer's SSN/FTIN
Sae natructiona, Firm's pama (nr yours if sell-amployed) Firmi's addrass FEN
™ -

JOHEN CHEW. ®a

SAN FRANCISCO, - CALTIFORNIA 94104

4---..—\-7

[WIPRW S L AR PAN A S W

838002
01-11-08

man me Asar

¥



e e e Ay

SCHEDLLE

TAXABLE YEAR
2005 ] . W-2 CG
. Wage and Withholding Summary
Important: Attach this schedule directly behind Side 2 of your return.
Namais) as shown on retuim SSN ar ITIN
- r-Ni

TU QUANG LAM
Gaution; If your Farm(s) W-2 ara from mullipls states, or this schedula is notiillad out, only use fhis schedula to attach coplas of your Form(s) W-2, 592- B 593-8, 544,

and 1098 showing CA tax withheld to It. Attach this scheduls directly behind Side 2 of your refurn, ) .

Taxpayer W-2 information, {Transfar amounis from your Form(s) W-2 to the appropriate boxss balow.) Complete a hox for sagh Form W-2 you récaive,
2nd W-2

Soelal Sscurity Number (box d)’
Employar iD Numbar (EHN) (box b) .
Stata & Emplaysr's State |0 Number (hox 15} ‘

13t W-2

Soclal Security Numbar {bax d)
Employer 1D Number (EIN) {box b}
Stats & Employer's Siate 1D Number (box 15)

Emplover Hama (box ) S P Emplayer Nams (kox 5)
State Wages, Tips, stc, (box 18) ., | Stats Wagos, Tips, ets. {hox 18)
1 | | CA Stata incoms Tax (box 17)

CA Stats Income Tax (box 17) _

T hd b

EE

4th W-2

ard W-2

Social Seclily Numbar (box d}

Employer 1B Number (EIf) (box b)

Stats & Employas's Stata ID Numbar (bex 15)
Employar Name [box &}

State Wagss, Tips, elc. (box 18} :
CA Stts Incoma Tax (box 17)

Soclal Security Number (bex d}

Employer iD Number (EIN) (box.b)

State & Emplover's Siate 1D Huimber (hox 15)
| Emplover Nams {bax &)

Stata Wages, Tipg, efc. (bex 16)

Spousa W-2 information. {Transfer amounts from your Form{s) W-2 to the appropriate hoxss haiow,) Complats a box for aach Form W-2 you racelve. | ;

Tt W-2 and W-2

Social Security Number (box d)
Emplover iD Number (EIN) (box b)

State & Employer's State {0 Numbar (bex 185)
Empioyer Name (bex £}

Stats Wages, Tips, sie. (box 18)
{A Stals Incoms Tax (box {7

Soalal Security Number (hox d)
Employer 1D Numbar (EINY (box b)
State & Emplovaer's State 1D Number (box 15)

Employer Nama (hax-g)
Stats Wages, Tips, sic. {box 18)

Brd W-2 ' ' - Athw-z o

Social Sacurity Number (box d} : Social Security Number {box d) !
Emoloyer I Number {EIN) (box b) Employer [D Number (EIN) (box b)
Stats & Emplover's State [D Number (hex 15) Sizls & Empioysr's Stats ID Number (box 15) :

Employer Nama (box ¢} Employar Name (box ¢}
Siats Wagass, Tins, ele. (box 18)

State Wages, Tips, ate. (box 18)
A Stats incoma Tax (hox 17) -

A, Total stats wages from your Form{s) W-2 for taxpayer (Add box 16 from all Farm(s} W-2 for taxpayar) G -
For panfssidents of part-yaar residents, enter your fotal California wages from all your Farm{s) W-2 to; taxpayar (Add box 15 frum aﬁ Form(s} W-2 rortaxpayar)

8. Total stats wagas from your Form{s) W-2 for spouse (Add box 16 from all Form(s) W-2T0r SPOUS8} ........cooiermimiisemesmscessenscnnnncnd
For nanresidants o part-ysar residants, entar your total California wages from all your Form(s)w -2 far pouiss (Add box 16 from af Form{s)w-zmr spouse).

0. Total Cafifornia Wages from alf Form{s) W-2 (Add lina A and lina B, and anter onlina 0.}, ) $ Ao

* D Transfar tha amount on line O to Form 540 2EZ, iins ©; Form 540, Form £40NR {Short or Loag), line 12 or Form 540}( lma ‘la co}umn B, :

539611/02-10-08

| w2ce05104022 | Schadula W-2 GO (NEW 2005)






Dec 11 2008 3:28PM TAX COMMISSION | V. 9563 P 3
Employment Veri ﬁ&atiﬂg Form -

Re: TU-QUANG LAM Employer: MONSTER CARLE
Pleage Circle One

Department of Human Resources

» Has the above smployes worked with your firm for ne Iy ten years? YES/
» Please provide exact dates of employment? w/ I/ EY~ 7 9'2/ P&/ oD/

» Whatis titled position at the company? f? E0DUCTION SUPER ILISOR.

> At which firm department does he work?
» How roany hours a week does he work?
»  What is his normal work schedule?

Commernts;

YES/NO

The above was completed by the undersigned whose informationjwas obteined from document facts

provided by this company’s records. Company Name:

Name; Title:
Signature: : Data;
Payroll Departient ‘ Please Cirele One

> What are his usual work days and hourg?

» Does he receive s bi-moathly payeheck? YES/NO

Comments:

The gbove was completed by the nndersigned whose information fvas obtained from decument facts
provided by this company’s records, Compeny Name: /V/ NEER. CAELE fRODUTS, /4JC.

Name: ?7/?1\79’/*” \_Db/f?f@ /M ‘ T1ﬂe:5«f?©4‘iéf Wﬂmﬁﬁq
Bign | Date: /&//@/@J)

O

|
;
|
N
!
F
|

26 Van Ness Avenus, Room 420, San Erancisco] CA 84102 i
{418) §03-2180, FAX {415) 5032185, emall: sflexl.commissiongsioov.or, Website: www.sfeov.orafaxicommisslon ]
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R - A VR Y

DECLARATION OF VICKY STU

1. Iam over the age of 18 and not a party to this action, and I am a citizen of the United

States.

2. My name is Vicky Siu, and my business address is 25 Van Ness, Suite 420, San

Francisco, CA 94102. T am employed at the Taxi Commission as the Office Coordinator.

| In that capacity, and as part of my regular duties, I receive and maintain records for the

Commission.

3. Part of my duties include receiving and prdcessing settlement bayments which have been

negotiated by Commission staff in disciplinary cases. I receive them and send them to the Treasurer

& Tax Collector’s Office where they are deposited in the General Fund. I receivéd payments from

Mr. Tu Lam and Mr, John Nguyen for several moﬁths Without incident. However, I did receive a
notice from the Treasurer’s Office that Mr, Lam submitted a check with insufficient funds for the

February 2008 payment. Mr. Lam also failed to submit payments for October 2008, November

2008, and December 2008.

4. Att_ached as Exhibit 1 is a notice from the Treasurer’s Office reflecting the insufficient funds .

notice our office received,
5. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a spreadsheet I keep to track the payments.

6. ] also maintain filings for medallion holders, including the annual Form 1095 filings in

which medallion holders indicate their compliance with the rules and regnlations governing the

i
//
4
//
/"
//
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

industry. Attached ag Exhibit 3 are Tu Lam’s 1095 ﬁl_ings {or Calendar Years 2004, 2003, 2006,

2007, and 2008.

foregoing is true and correct.

Signed:

Vicky Siu
Office Coordinator

San Francisco Taxi Commission

Executed in San Francisco, California.

7. I declare under penalty of perjury under the Jaws of the State of California that the

Date: /2//!/Of



.02/12/2008

FAMLAC1S V5.1 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO--~NFAMIS
LINK TO: RIMS DOCUMENT HERDER 8:10 AM
‘ : ~ NOTEPAD : Y

DOCUMENT TYPE : NS NSF CHARGES, OVERAGES, SHORTAGES

RIM3 CODE : CAONSF CAO

DOCUMENT PREFIX : CRAD APPR TYPE : 01 CONTROLLERS

ENTERED BY _ : PINTO, BERNADETTE

INPUT PERICD (MM YYYY) . : 2 2008 FEBRUARY RESPONSIBLE UNIT

VENDOR NUMBER / SUFFIX : START/END DATE: 01/01/19585 12/31/2999
VENDOR NAME :

VENDOR ADDRESS

STREET . :

CITY / STATE / ZIP : _ COUNTRY:
BANK NUMBER S ' TREAS NO :

DUE DATE ; : : SINGLE CHECK

DOCUMENT AMOUNT : : 236.88 RELEASE BY

: : CURRENCY CODE
. TERMS

NUMBER OF LINES

F6-DTL ENTRY

TRANS CODE HASH
POSTING/EDIT ERRORS :
F2-SELECT F3-DELETE F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F10-5AVE F1l2-ADL FCTNS
: CRADOBU00628

F1~-HELP
F7-VIEW DOC F8-SUBMIT F9-LINK,
. AEPROVAI PATH FOUND AND SUCCESSFULLY BUILT FOR DOCUMENT NUMBER

RECEIVED
FEB 87 Uby

SAN FRANCISCO
TAYI COMBISSION

SEICH

L3

T

T

8F TAXICAR Qo



FAMLAT65 V5.1 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO--NFAMIS 02/12/2008
| LINK TO: RIMS DOCUMENT DISPLAY 8:10 AM
RIMS CODE : CAONSF TNPUT PERIOD : 02 2008  AMT : 238.88
S SFX T/C  DOCUMENT REF INDEX CODE  SUBOBJ VENDOR * G/L  SUBSID EER
DESCRTPTION _ TRANS AMOUNT
01 407 ADMNSF 18902 N :
NSF FEE FOR 1 CHECK | 50.00 |
02 408 085005 78902 N ?
NSF FEE FOR 1 CHECK 50.00 |
03 702 ADMNSF 78902 : N g
NSF CHECE ~ TU G. LAM 138,88 |
| RECEIVED -
F1-HELP F2-SELECT | A -
F7J-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG  FO-LINK FEB 217 2008 .
SANTRANCIECE
TAXI COMISSION :
z
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Bankof Amerlca @? Higher Standards

Page 1 of |

Bank of Ameriea Dirvect

R = TR T R

P R R L et

Ti2 A3 ¢ ARD

Date

2-1-0d

ll-l.’u’!i!ﬂ

_15/30&7{

P4,

Bank of America, N.A. Member FOIC,
2005 Bank of Amerlca Corporation. All rights reserved.

- B ==
Bankofémerica ms:;;i}’ mu Vat
maitien G CI00F
RIS LD ® M&j‘
_MMM_M ettt e en 20wt 12 s e
. v B i g, Fp 0 m
Bl o AN | ' Vi
e T i -~ ?"."_"‘?ﬂ%gﬁ#ﬁ& =57 ﬁ?%a Foy JQE@EQ yé“@
‘B Ltiasal amsi ggag FEB 27 2008
;T THoRElO '
N Vo  B§5E E;E SAN FRANCISCGS
; : ) ¢ N g .§ g _i."; TAXT’C-@%M?&S?@N
o - * Iy
f ’- | erens’ o JEIEEE
, é hfﬂ.n.u}ﬁ ; . § gé’é:‘?
N ¢ \ L] N 2‘-‘ 1
e
| Check Info
Account:
Amount: = ... _
Chack #:
" Poated Dater  D2/1372008
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San Francisco Taxieab Commission

FORM 1095
(2008)

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab
Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a sworn statement as follows:

PART ]

- 1(We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:
[ Yes (I you have such permits or licenses, attach copies) ;m/NO
PART 2

1(We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate California and City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, Taxi Commission Rules
and Regulations, all applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, all California Vehicle Codes, all California
Workers Compensation Regulations and all other pertinent local, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

i - ]
Medallion Number(s) u/P ? é ColorScheme __ /240 /2 X |-

Name(s) in which Medallion is held: 71( — 1L /;L A 5 — /7"?‘ W
- ot s

Residence Address of Medallion Holders _, , ;v -~ '/ e
: . Sirest City State Zip
Business Address of Medallion Holder: PP [ore gy e e M f 4 /0 7 '
Street / v City State Zip
o~ P a—ra i
Residence Phont Business Phon gt s O[OS o
. o —- .- ‘ '
Celfular Phone: . g

List-all Color Schemes that you worked at in the last 5 years: Wu/z?"!ﬂ C@é

PART 3

I {We) hereby declare that I have not committed any violations that would constitute grounds for revocation of my permit under
MPC Section 1090, T (We) further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information
provided on this form, attached explanations where applicable and any attachments hereto, are true and eorrect.

Execoted -,Z{,. }&g“‘ OC? ' | at Qﬁ' . H" _ F—. 6;’4 7\4’/

Date City, State
Medallion Holder(s) .
Signature (First Named Medallion Holder) Signature (Second Named Medallion Holder)
L A
— =
Print Name Print Name
oS . A
FERCR VAN BN TS . _
CA Driver License Number Expiration Date CA Driver License Numhcr 0T LEx r}‘Date
. . PN \\ i\T‘J ‘-.L-' !:Tm ;
Right Thumb Print . Right Thumb Print
Date of Rirta Date of 5
of B Riek 1 8 2008

Date:

b ARSI

Lﬁgs FORM MAY BENOTARIZED OR SUBMITTED TN BRSO
TO THE TAXI COMMISSION

23 Van Ness Avenue th 420, San Francisco, CA 94102*(4]5) 503 EISG*Fax (415) 5032186

o~

Witnessed By:




FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission
In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion Hoicer(s)

hereby makes a swormn statement as follows:

PART1

I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operatien of Motor Vehicies for Hire:

£ Yes {If you have such permits or licenses, attach @ copv(s)}. }zﬁ\’ 0

PART 2

LW e) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of Californiz and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, al! applicable San Francisco Municipal
Yolice Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the Clity and County of San Franczsco {Propesition K) and all other pertinent local, state and
ederal laws applicable to the cperatxon of a taxicab.

Aedallion Number(s) g C] é ' Color Scheme___{J NlgAs (A [}

lame(s) in which Medallion is Held: lu— QUArE. . bars

.esidence Address of Medallion Holder:_, ~ _ o ST BAAD TN s /1
. ’ Street, Clty, State, Zip / Y

usiness Address of Medallion Holder:__ry: o SO SIS 1 pnne R WY 74
. Street, City, State, Zip

=L e Eoa

- )
esidence Phone: F{ e BusinessPhoo.o. . o, oy = / i

-~

Area cods Number ' Area Code Number

PART3 .

T . :
We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached
planations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.

scuted nLa-'—33~C>7 st o L o#t

Datz ’ 4 Ciry, State

xdallion Holder(s) ' M M

Signature ‘ . Signamre

Tu— Rubs o b 17

Print Name

- re /zﬂ/}n/ﬂﬁ

Print Name

Caiifomnia driver license number}Expim{ion ] Celifornia driver license number/Expiration .
Right Thumb Print ' . Right Thumb Prirt

7 I e L A DE{\ ;-; l - ‘.‘“'
{7 U Daie of Birth ' T Mt of’ﬁmh "

messed By: M Date

SAN FRANCISCO
1 COMMISSION
TETC EORM MIICT RE STIRMYITTEN IN PERSOAN T TEFS S O 4160 1Ry

.
i



RECEIVED

FORM 1095 MAY 03 2008
To: Taxicab Commission . . '
SF i Commission

[n compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab
Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a swom statement as follows:

PART 1

T{We} have permits or licenses from other governmenta] bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hira:
8 Yes {Ifyou have such permits or licenses, attach copies) % No

. ‘ PART 2
{{We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and
County of San Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all
applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco
(Proposition K) and all other pertinent local, state and faderal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab,

ﬁ ? ? é Color Scheme REQ g< w H‘l Z{L//LW;M CI/L

Medallion Number{s)

Narme(s) in which Medallion is held: lu- BUALE _ M /7 —
: - 4 PR B SR ol Iy ?éi‘fj*

1 = F

Residence Address of Medallion Holder:

. Bueet . City Zip
[ . " 2
Business Address of Medallion Holde - TR IE T = o G4 £
Street City State Zip "

- P Y . :

Residence Phe . o .o Buginess Phone: | tar o sal - GalL Cr
PART3
I (We) dectare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on'this form,
attached explanations where applicable and any attachments hereto, are trnte and correct. o
- ‘ . ;o ’
Executed A\ , - - -t e e ! _
Da . - Ciry, szcw I
"Medallion Holder(s) _:AA_LQ\A_,, . ,
] : Stgnature Signature
o e
U — QU Arnob b [ = QuARE ~Lare
- Print Name- Print Name
. | R N I BN
I L — v
California Driver License Number/Expiration California Driver License Number/Expiration
Dq@-— !Or"‘ Iq_: 2—-— O?'MIO [ IQS-Z, RigthhumbP:mt'
Date of Birth .

Date of Birth

40
~ . S,.- » (
Wimessed By: % n / Date: .? O 27

o "
iUTEDLVPERﬂNVﬂQTHE]HATCOM%H&WON

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBM

25 Vian Ness Avenue, Ste. 420, San Francisco, CA 54102%(418) 503-2180*Fax (415) 503-2186
Email: sftaxicommissiongdsfoov.org ¥ www.sfzov.oreftaxicommission




FORM 1095 |

To: The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion Holder(s) " i

hereby makes a swomn statement as follows: @
L

PART 1 ‘ ]

1 (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

O Yes (Ifyvou have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s)). X No _

PART 2

I (We) and alt those operating under this medallion ate in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal
Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Proposition K) and all ether pertinent local, state and

federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab. .

VQ 7{ Color Scheme__(Apr) o) CA L

Medallion Number(s)
Name(s) in which Medallion is Held: / Ll @ 2 /ﬁ‘/L) 4= LAAST ¢
- R e A S >~ .
Residence Address of Medallion Holder: > P = s - o
. ‘ . 1 Street, City, State, Zip ‘ i
| ; > ) = ' o
Business Address of Medallion Holder: / 6 20 Df Y dfi n ol G T42 ¥ i
’ ) Street, City, State, Zip Lo
i {
. ' ot e - — . PR P r A / g)
Residence Phom  ___ - . Business Phone: | o =, Lo
© Areacode Number Area Code Number §
PART3

{ (We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californ
sxplanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and cotrect.

oS S E Ch

ia that the information provided on this form, attached

1

Executed ;
: Date Clty, State Do
Medallion Holder(s) : L
' Signature Signature ;
e Quanl Larqs

' Print Name r Print Name

: Pl AR B T el | ’ - }

—pr————=, P

. Catifornia driver leense number/Expiration California driver Heanse number/Expiration !

Right Thismb Print Right Thumb Print :
Qlo-~[§S2

Date of Birth ' Date of Birth ' ) o

Vitnessed By: . %/ Détc S—/ (O / O S/_ | 4 ‘

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE TAXI COMMISSION



FORM 1095

To: The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

[n compliance with the provisions of Section (095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion Holdec(s)

hereby makes a swom statement as follows;

PART 1

I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

7 Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s)). ?NO

PART 2

[ {(We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, alt applicable San Franeisco Municipal
Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Propos,ltmn K} and all other pertinent local, state ane

federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

A) 7{ | Color Scheme /g/} V (:?ﬁ\g

Medallion Number(s)
Name(s) in which Medallion is Held:____ /44 Ry ANG — L7
. . r

Residence Address of Medallion Holder:__ - ey Y|

. : ’ Street, Ciry, Sta:e: Zip
Business Address of Medallion Holder:_ e o T4l O vl

’ Strewt, City, State, Zip
Residence Phone RS Y S Business Phone: ) )
Area code Number Area Code Number

PART 3 .

{We) declare under penalty of pefjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached
explanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct,

Executed at
Date . Ciey, State
Medatlion Holder{s) w '
' Signature Signature
Tu = QUANE LAM.
Prnt Name Print Name
Califoia driver license numbes/Expiration ! California driver license number/Expiration
' : Righ Thumb Print
g-1lo~ §2 -
Date of Birth Date of Birth

Wltnessed By Q\d/ 6\‘-& O\-ﬁ | | Deate

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE TAXI COMMISSION






T]he P @h«ce ammissﬁ@n

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JOHN KEKER
President

PAT NORMAN

February 13, 1997 ' Vice Presicent
’ EDLO‘I?ﬂlLDEHEWLETT

" Fred H. Lau : -
Chief of Police ' Pk

DOUGLAS F. WONG
Commissionst

LT. MANUEL BARRETTA
Secretary -

Dear Chief Laus ..

At the meeting of the Police Commission on Wednesday, February 12, 1997, the
following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 25-97
APPROVAL OF TAXICAB OWNER'S PERMITS

WHEREAS, the Police Commission, on September 4, 1996, as per Resolution 151-96,
declared that Public Convenience & Necessity requires the issuance of 100 additional taxicab .

permits; therefore be it

'RESOLVED, that the named individuals, based on their applications and the San
Francisco Permit Bureau certifications, are gualified to hold a motor vehicle for hire permit, that
said taxicab owner permits shall be granted and shall be revocable under criteria and standards

- published by the Commission in conjunction with applicable sections of the San Francisco
Municipal Code, and shall be and are hereby granted to the following individuals:

RagDesta - Tulam ‘Kamel Heishan. .
James Neilly =~ Salem Heisham Thanh Nguyen
Robert Henriquez ~ Jamil Sweidan Terry Hensley
Nishan Sweis
AYES: ~ Commissioners Kéker, Normat, Hewlett, Salinas, Chan
Ve y yours,

R = S R <

e

Lieutenant Manuel Barretta

Secretary - -
THE POLICE COMMISSION

¢e: Taxi Detail

ML e S AV IATEY ERY 1SS0

fmmmat b A emmm arnm dad







SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
| TAXTCAB DETAIL

February 7, 2000

Mr. Tu Lam ‘
Taxicab Permit Holder #896

Regents Cab Company

Mr. Lam,

~ On January 26, 2000, the Taxi Detail conducted an audit of your waybills to determine if you were in compliance
with the “full time driver” requirement as specified in Section 1081 (b) of the San Francisco Municipal Police

Code. The result of our audit indicates that you have not complied with this regulation. In addmon, the waybills

that you submltted were found to be incomplete.

Sccﬁon 1138 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an aceurate and
legible waybill which includes the date of operation, starting & ending times, vehicle license#, cab#, medallion#, -
starting and ending mileage & units, time of hire and discharge of passenger and the locations of fare pxckup and

drop off.

In addition, Section VI. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regulations requi'res that
waybills be completed in indelible ink and signed by the driver at the start of the shift.

This letter is to act as a FORMAL REPRIMAND for violation of the above regulations. You are required to drive
at least 4 hours a day for 185 days in a calendar year. Furthermore, gnly completed waybills will beusedin =~
determining the total number of days /shifts worked. In addition, you must drive your own medallion number
taxicab when complying with this full time driving requirement ag per Section IV A. 10. of the San Francisco

Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations.

This is to act in lieu of any further discinlinarv' action on this matter.

Violations of any of the codes and/or rules regulating the taxicab industry is puriishable by an admonishment, non-

traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand, suspension or revocation.

Respectfully,

| 7 / ‘ /
/S{zant mimpgl‘f/‘

Supervising Officer Taxicab Detail -

Permit Holder: M Date Z’/ / Q/ 2000
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sl SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

TAXICAB DETAIL

March 1, 2000

. To:  All Prop K Medallion Holders

On 01/25/00, the Taxi Comumission adopted Resolution #2000-05 defining “ Business Day” and what .
constitutes the number of * Business Days" in the calendar year as per the driving requirement specified
in Proposition K. The Commission approved the definition of “ Business days™ as days that are based
upon four 10 hour days per week. Furthermore, the Commission set the required number of shifts
needed to meet the Proposition K driving requirement as 156 shifts per calendar year,

The Taxicab Detail, when conducting fisture Prop K audits or when i_nvestigating complaints of Prop K
violations will enforcé this new resohition requiring that Medallion Holders drive at least 4 hours during

any 24 hour period for at least 136 shifts per calendar year.
. _ - . . o

4

In addition, Medallion Holders must adhere to the'below listed ﬁllas- and regulations concerning
waybills. - .

Section 1138 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an
accurate and legible waybill which includes the date of operation, driver’s name, vehicle license#, cab#,
medallion#, starting & ending times, starting & ending mileage, starting & ending units, number of
passergers, origin and destination of each trip, time of hire and dischargs and the fare amount, ’

Section VL. C. 8, of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regulations requires that waybills
be completed in indelible ink, signed by the driver at the start of the shift and filed at the Color Scheme’s

place of business at the conclusion of each shift.

Section IV A. 10, of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations requires that unless
their taxicab is out of service, all Medallion Holders must drive only their own medallion number taxicab

when complying with the “Prop X” full time driving requirernent.

Only the original waybillé that are both accurate and complete will bs counted when measuring the total
number of shifts worked per calendar year. ‘ ‘

day suspension of the driving requirement or & modification of

Furthermore, requests for a eithera 90 )
Act must be made 1n

the driving requirement under the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities
writing to the Taxi Commission,

Y

Sincerely,

s Lminnrt (g
Sgt. Vincent Simpson
Supérvising Officer of the Taxi Detail

Y P - P90 3 laf200

Medallion Holder - Mledallion # Date






SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
TAXICAB DETAIL

April 20, 2004

Mr. Tu Quang Lam
Taxicab Permit Holder #896

BIWM r Cab Compan
V% o, 'E-Q/u.?/ gﬁy pany

Mr, Lam,

On 03/29/04, the Taxicab Detail conducted an audit of your waybills for the 2003 calendar year and found you
were eleven shifts short of meeting the full time driving requirement as per Section108 1(b) MPC. Inan

. subsequent interview, you stated that you drove more than] 56 shifts but did not change shifts or file your
waybills on a daily basis and a number of waybills may have been lost. However, since you had no receipts,
duplicate copies of your waybills or other evidence of meeting the requirement the Detail finds that you failed to

comply.

This letter is to act as 2 FORMATL ADMONISHMENT for a violations of :

Sec. 1081 (b) MPC which requires that you engage as a permittee-driver for at least 4 hours during any 24-hour
period for at least 75 percent of the business days during the calendar year ( 156 shifts).

Sec. 6. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab Commission Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and Regulations which
requires that waybills are signed by the driver at the start of the shift, gompleted in indelible ink, include the total #
of hours worked and are filed with the Color Scheme at the end of the shift. .

Furthermore, in accordance with Sec. 5. H. 14 of the Taxicab Commission Rules & Regulations, this letter is
to formally advise you to obtain either company receipts or copies of your waybills turned into the Color
Scheme and retain them for a period of three years. : g

Violations of any of the codes and/or rules regulating the taxicab industry is punishable by an admonishment,
non-traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand, suspension or revocation. _

Sincerely, | / | .
Sergeant Vincent G. Simpson
Taxicab Detail

Permit Holder: M ' e Date «[f -fzo r-OZf

St

Y
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TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

FORMAL ADMONISHMENT

Today’s Date: April 3, 2008 Medallion Number; 896

Name of DriveriMedallion Holder: TU LAM _
Please sign and return this form in person to the San Francisco Taxicab Commission, 25 Van Ness

Ave. Room 420, San Francisco, CA, within 10 days of receiving it. Make a copy for your records.

Call (415) 503-2180 in order to set an appointment to return the document. Drop_ins.'will not be
accepted. Bring your A Card and California Driver's License to your scheduled appointment.

Date Violation: Rﬁle Violated: Explanation/Description of Violation: -

Occurred: , '
| Calendar Year 2006 MPC § 1081(f) Failure to comply with Proposition K driving
: requirement — only credited 56.5 hours of driving,

iess than 800 hours during the calendar year.

Calendar Year 2008 MPC § 1138 Waybills incomplete: Missing signatures, dates, not
{b,f&n) totaling hours, and not entering the time of hire or
_ ' ‘discharge of frips.
Calendar Year 2006 MPC § 1005 Failure to comply with California Vehicle Code §

' 21702 - repeatedly driving over 10 hour shifts, and
submitting duplicate waybills with overlapping shifts.

Calendar Year 2006 . Rule 4 A 11 Failure to notify Taxi Detail, no driving January,
e February, November, and December of 2008.

By signing below, you acknowledge this FORMAL ADMONISHMENT and henceforth agree
to comply with all Taxi Commission rules and regulations, including the Proposition K
driving requirement.

Violations of any of the codes and or rules regulating the taxicab industry are puhis_hab]e by
an admonishment, non-traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand,

suspension or revocation.

Jordanna Thigpen¢Aciing Executive Director

San Francisco Taxicab Commission

Permit Holder‘TA | = CQL{ ﬁ)‘i['}'é-, AM W Date é[ - 18 "UQ

PRINT NAME SIGNATURE

. MmA ndann
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DECLARATION OF SCOTT LEON
1. 1 am over the 18 years old and a citizen of the United States, and I am not a party to this
action.
2. 1am anInvestigator with the San Francisco Taxi Commission. My duties involve

investigating Color Schemes and permit holders of the taxicab indusiry to ensure they meet
the regulatory cornpliance of the Taxicabeémped Taxi Rules and Regulations enacted by the Taxi

Commission. I conduct audits and inspections, detect violations and fraud in the taxi industry, and I

collect, maintain, and analyze evidence for disciplinary cases. -

3. I have reviewed the record in the case of Mr. Tu Lam. I have reviewed fhg driver’s |

schedules for Town Taxi, the color scheme with which Mr. Tu Lam # 896 is afﬁliafed. Town Taxi’s

schedules show each medallion at the company and each driver working. Mr. Lam does not appear

on any of the schedules for Calendar Years 2007 and 2008. Additionally, there are no waybills for

Mr, Lam on file at Town Taxi.

4. My in.vestigation leads me to believe that Mr. Lam has failed to meet the Proposition K

Driving Requirement for Calendar Year 2007 and Calendar Year 2008.

5. On Dec;ember 11, 2008, I contacted Monster Cable td obtain employment verification for
M. Lam. I obtained verbal verification from Monster Cable that he wis employed from June 1984

until December 28, 2007. I expect to have written verification before the date of the hearing.

6. Iam unab}e to locate any waybills for Mr, Lam from Calendar Year 2005, nor is there any
record he was driving that year. I find it difficult to believe that he was driving, owing to the fact
that he was employed at Monster Cable asa supervisor until December 28, 2007, and his tax returns

from 2005 show full-time employment at Monster Cable. I belicve that Mr. Lam was 1_10{ driving

{
H
3
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during Calendar Year 2003.

7. Ideclare under penalty and perjury of the State of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed in San Francisco, California,

Date: December 12, 2008 /;M———’

Scott Leon

San Franciscoe Taxi Commission Investigator
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SF TOWN TAXI, INC.

12/12/2008

TO: .
San Francisco Taxi Commission
Jordanna Thigpenn, Executive Director

RE: COLOR SCHEME AUDIT

On December 11, 2008 the Taxi Commission representative has come to SF Town Taxi to conduct an
wnannounced Color Scheme Audit. The company was asked to produce among various documents, the
file of Mr. Tu Lam, permit holder # 896, including his contract, driving schiedule (voster) and the
waybills for 2008 calendar year. Mr, Lam is an independent owner/operator. According to his contract,
he leases SF Town Taxi colors and vses our radio dispatching services. Town Taxi also provides the
drivers of cab # 896 with workers compensation coverage. ' -

No wayhills for Mr. Lam were present. His name does not appear on the driving rosters for 2007 and
the first half of 2008 calendar years that wete submitted by SF Town Taxi on request from Taxi
Commission. These rosters to the bast of my knowledge ate full and complete, The auditor then
requested to see and make a copy of all waybills that were belonging to the taxicab vehicle # 896. No

physical count of the waybills was done.

SF Town Taxi complied with all requests m
were left upon completion of an audit, to which factt

is issued.

ade by Taxi Commission auditor. No 'outétanding issues
his formal acknowledgment by the SF Town Taxi

Respect

—

N2 = f

Fcob Mayzel, Manager

999 Pennsylvania Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94107 Tel: 415.401.8900 Fx: 415.401.8734



